
5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg
cf= j= @)&)÷)&!cf= j= @)&)÷)&!



uf]kfn k|;fb kf08]
;~rfns

l8NnL/fh e';fn
;~rfns

df]xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?sf tkm{af6 -;d"x ‘s’_

;~rfns ;ldlt

;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?sf tkm{af6 -;d"x ‘v’_

/fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/L
;~rfns

lblnk/fh df:s]
;~rfns

e'jg e08f/L
;~rfns

l;P= x]d s'df/ sfkm\n]
Pr= sfkm\n] P08 Pzf]l;o6\;
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\;

cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs n]vfk/LIfs



-sDkgL P]‌‌g, @)^# bkmf &! sf]‌‌ pkbkmf -#_ ;“u ;DalGwt_

k|ltlglw -k|f]‌‌S;L_ kmf/‌‌‌d

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt

zfOg /‌‌‌]‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8

td3f;, u'NdL .

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ af/‌‌‌]‌‌ .
dxfzo,

==================== lhNnf ============================================ g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= === j:g]‌ d÷xfdL ================
==================================================== n]‌ To; sDkgLsf]‌ z]‌o/‌‌wgLsf]‌ x}‌‌l;otn]‌ ;Djt\ @)&! ;fn d+l;/‌‌ dlxgf ^ 
ut]‌ zlgjf/‌‌sf lbg x'g]‌ 5}‌‌7f}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg]‌ 
ePsf]‌n]‌ pQm ;efdf d]‌/‌‌f]‌÷xfd|f]‌ tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ================= lhNnf =========================== 
g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ==== j:g]‌ To; sDkgLsf z]‌o/‌‌wgL >L =========================================== nfO{ d]‌/‌‌f]‌÷xfd|f]‌ 
k|ltlglw dgf]‌lgt u/‌‌L k7fPsf 5' ÷ 5f+}‌‌ .

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf]‌‌ JolQmsf]‌ M		  lgj]‌‌bs
b:tvt gd"gf M		  b:tvt	 M
z]‌o/‌‌wgL g+=M		  gfd	 M 
z]‌o/‌‌ k|df0fkq g+=M		  7]‌‌ufgf	 M
ldlt M			   z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ k|df0fkq g+=M
			   z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ ;+Vof M
		   

b|i6JoM of]‌‌ lgj]‌‌bg ;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;ef x'g'eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj}‌‌‌ sDkgLsf]‌‌ /‌‌‌lhi68{ sfof{nodf k]‌‌z ul/‌‌‌;Sg' kg]‌‌{ 5 . 

zfOg /‌‌‌]‌‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8 
5]‌7f}‌‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;efdf pkl:ylt x'g hf/‌‌‌L ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌

k|j]‌‌z–kq
z]‌‌o/‌‌‌wgLsf]‌‌ gfd ==============================================================================	z]‌‌o/‌‌‌wgL g+= ============================	
z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ k|df0fkq g+=‌ =========================================================================	 z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ ;+Vof =============================	
	
ldlt M @)&! ;fn d+l;/‌‌ dlxgf ^ ut]‌ zlgjf/‌‌sf lbg x'g]‌ zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8sf]‌ 5}‌‌7f}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌0f 
;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/‌‌L ul/‌‌Psf]‌ k|j]‌z–kq .

b|i6JoM

!= z]‌o/‌‌wgLx?n]‌ dfly pNn]‌lvt ;Dk"0f{ ljj/‌‌0f clgjfo{ ?kdf eg{' x'g cg'/‌‌f]‌w 5 .
@= ;efsIfdf k|j]‌z ug{ of]‌ k|j]‌z–kq clgjfo{ 5 .

==================

sDkgL ;lrj





zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8

>L z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌wgL dxfg'efjx?,

o; zfOg /‌‌‌]‌‌;'Ëf 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8sf]‌‌ ldlt @)&!÷)&÷!! ut]‌‌ a;]‌‌sf]‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ !@^ cf}‌‌‌+ a}‌‌‌7ssf]‌‌ lg0f{ofg';f/‌‌‌ 
a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ 5}‌‌‌7f}‌‌‌++ aflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, ;do /‌‌‌ :yfgdf lgDg ljifo pk/‌‌‌ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g]‌‌ ePsf]‌‌n]‌‌ ;Dk"0f{ 
z]‌‌o/‌‌‌wgL dxfg'efjx?sf]‌‌ pkl:yltsf nflu of]‌‌ ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ 5 .  

;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;ef x'g]‌‌‌ ldlt, ;do /‌‌‌‌ :yfgM
	
ldlt	M @)&! ;fn d+;L/‌‌‌ ^ ut]‌‌ zlgaf/‌‌‌‌ -@@ gf]‌‌e]‌‌Da/‌‌‌‌, @)!$_ .
;do	M ljxfg !)M#) ah]‌‌‌ .
:yfg	M Pe/‌‌‌u|Lg kf6L{ Kofn]‌‌;, td3f;, u'NdL

5nkmn tyf lg0f{osf nflu lgwf{l/‌‌‌‌t ljifo ;"rLM

s=	 ;fwf/‌‌‌0f k|:tfjx?
!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n]‌‌ k|:t't ug'{ x''g]‌‌ jflif{s k|ltj]‌‌bg pk/‌‌‌ 5nkmn u/‌‌‌L kfl/‌‌‌t ug]‌‌{ .
@= 	 n]‌‌vfk/‌‌L‌Ifssf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg ;lxt @)&! ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]‌‌ jf;nft /‌‌‌ ldlt @)&)÷)$÷)! ut]‌‌ b]‌‌lv @)&!÷)#÷#@
	 ;Ddsf]‌‌ gfkmf–gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fj /‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌xL cjlwsf]‌‌ gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌‌0f tyf ;f]‌‌;+u ;DalGwt cg';"rLx? pk/‌‌‌ 5nkmn ul/‌‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌t ug]‌‌{ . 
#= 	 cfly{s aif{ @)&!÷)&@ sf]‌‌ nflu n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfssf]‌‌ lgo'QmL tyf lghsf]‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌>lds tf]‌‌Sg]‌‌ . 

v= 	ljz]‌‌if k|:tfjx?
!=	 a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ hf/‌‌‌L tyf r'Qmf k"+hL j[l4 ug]‌‌{ /‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌xL adf]‌‌lhd k|aGwkqdf ;+zf]‌‌wg ug]‌‌{ . 
@=	 ;~rfns ;ldltn]‌‌ k|:tfj u/‌‌‌]‌‌ adf]‌‌lhd r'Qmf k+"hLsf]‌‌ !@ k|ltztn]‌‌ x'g]‌‌ /‌‌‌sd ?= ^,(),(),%%@÷– gub nfefFz tyf !)
	 k|ltztn]‌‌ x'g]‌‌ /‌‌‌sd ?= %,&%,&%,%))÷– a/‌‌‌fa/‌‌‌sf]‌‌ af]‌‌gz z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ ljt/‌‌‌0f ug{ :jLs[lt ug]‌‌{ .
#=	 zfOg /‌‌‌]‌‌;'Ëf 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8 tyf cGo pko'Qm a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -x?_ Ps cfk;df ufEg]‌‌ ÷ ufleg]‌‌ 	-dh{/‌‌‌_
	 k|of]‌‌hgsf nfuL ;dembf/‌‌‌Lkq -MoU_ df x:tfIf/‌‌‌ ug]‌‌{, ;DkQL tyf bfloTjsf]‌‌ d"Nof+sg (Due Diligence Audit) ug{
	 k/‌‌‌fdz{bftf, d"Nof+sgstf{, n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfs lgo'Qm ug]‌‌{ /‌‌‌ lghsf]‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌>lds tf]‌‌Sg]‌‌ tyf dh{/‌‌‌;+u ;DalGwt cGo cfjZos sfo{
	 ug{sf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/‌‌‌ lbg]‌‌ ;DaGwL  laz]‌‌if k||:tfj kfl/‌‌‌t ug]‌‌{ .
$=	 zfOg /‌‌‌]‌‌;'Ëf 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8 tyf cGo pko'Qm a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -x?_ k|fKtL÷;dflxt -PSjlhzg_
	 k|of]‌‌hgsf nfuL ;dembf/‌‌‌Lkq -MoU_ df x:tfIf/‌‌‌ ug]‌‌{, ;DkQL tyf bfloTjsf]‌‌ d"Nof+sg (Due Diligence Audit) ug{
	 k/‌‌‌fdz{bftf, d"Nof+sgstf{, n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfs lgo'Qm ug]‌‌{ /‌‌‌ lghsf]‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌>lds tf]‌‌Sg]‌‌ tyf k|fKtL÷;dflxt -PSjlhzg_ ;+u
	 ;DalGwt cGo cfjZos sfo{ ug{sf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/‌‌‌ lbg]‌‌ ;DaGwL  laz]‌‌if k||:tfj kfl/‌‌‌t ug]‌‌{ .
%=	 a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ k|aGwkqdf ;+zf]‌‌wg ug]‌‌{ ;DaGwL ljz]‌‌if k|:tfj kfl/‌‌‌t ug]‌‌{ tyf pQm ;+zf]‌‌wgdf lgodgsf/‌‌L‌ lgsfon]‌‌
	 km]‌‌/‌‌‌jbn ug{ ;'emfj jf lgb]‌‌{zg lbPdf ;f]‌‌ cg';f/‌‌‌ cfjZos yk36, kl/‌‌‌dfh{g, ;+zf]‌‌wg tyf ;Rofpgsf]‌‌ nflu ;~rfns
	 ;ldlt jf ;ldltn]‌‌ tf]‌‌s]‌‌sf]‌‌ JolQmnfO{ clVtof/‌‌‌L lbg]‌‌ .

u_	 ljljw

5}‌‌7f}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ cf1fn]‌‌,
      sDkgL ;lrj



!= 	aflif{s ;fwf/‌0f ;efnfO{ Wofgdf /‌fvL ldlt @)&!÷)&÷@! b]‌lv @)&!÷)*÷)^ ut]‌;Dd ljsf; a}‌+ssf]‌ z]‌o/‌

	 bflvn vf/‌]‌h btf{ aGb /‌xg]‌ 5 . g]‌kfn :6s PS;r]‌Gh lnld6]‌8df ldlt @)&!÷)&÷@) ;Dd sf/‌f]‌jf/‌ eO{ ;ft

	 sfo{ lbg cyf{t ldlt @)&!÷)&÷@* ut]‌;Dd ljsf; a}‌+ssf]‌ z]‌o/‌ /‌lhi6«f/‌ u|f]‌df]‌/‌ dr]‌{G6 a}‌+s/‌ lnld6]‌8, b/‌af/‌dfu{,

	 sf7df08f}‌+df k|fKt z]‌o/‌ gfd;f/‌L lnvtsf]‌ cfwf/‌df z]‌o/‌wgL btf{ lstfadf sfod z]‌o/‌wgLn]‌ ;f]‌ ;efdf efu

	 lng kfpg]‌ 5g\ .

@= 	aflif{s ;fwf/‌0f ;efdf efu lng OR5's z]‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?n]‌ z]‌o/‌ k|df0fkq /‌ cfˆgf]‌ kl/‌ro v'Ng]‌ k|df0f jf

	 ;f]‌sf]‌ k|ltlnlk clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/‌f]‌w 5 .

#= 	z]‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?sf]‌ ;'ljwfsf]‌ nflu z]‌o/‌wgL pkl:ylt k'l:tsf laxfg ( M )) jh]‌b]‌lv ;ef rfn' /‌x]‌;Dd

	 v'Nnf ul/‌g]‌5 .

$= 	;fwf/‌0f ;efdf efu lng k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg]‌ z]‌o/‌wgLx?n]‌ k|rlnt sfg"gn]‌ tf]‌s]‌sf]‌ 9fFrfdf

	 k|ltlglwkq -k|f]‌S;L_ kmf/‌d e/‌L ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj}‌ cyf{t ldlt @)&!÷)*÷)$ ut]‌

	 laxfg !) M #) ah]‌ leq a}‌+ssf]‌ /‌lhi68{ sfof{no, td3f;, u'NdLdf btf{ u/‌fO{ ;Sg' kg]‌{5 . 

%=	 Pshgf z]‌o/‌wgLn]‌ Pshgf eGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ d's/‌/‌ u/‌]‌sf]‌df ;a}‌ k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ :jtM ab/‌ x'g]‌5 .

	 t/‌ k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/‌ ;s]‌kl5 ;DalGwt z]‌o/‌wgLn]‌ k|ltlgwL km]‌/‌abn ug{ rfx]‌df o; cl3 lbPsf]‌

	 k|ltlgwLkq -k|f]‌S;L_ ab/‌ u/‌L of]‌ k|ltlgwLkq -k|f]‌S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbOof]‌; eGg]‌ 5'§}‌ kq ;lxt k|f]‌S;L kmf/‌d

	 a}‌+ssf]‌ /‌lhi68{ sfof{nodf ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj}‌ btf{ u/‌fPsf]‌ cj:yfdf cl3Nnf]‌ k|ltlgwLnfO{

	 :jtM ab/‌ ePsf]‌ dfgL kl5Nnf]‌ k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbOg]‌5 . 

^=	 bkmf ! df pNn]‌v u/‌]‌ adf]‌lhd z]‌o/‌wgL btf{ lstfjdf sfod z]‌o/‌wgLx? dfq ;f]‌ ;efaf6 kfl/‌t gub nfefFz

	 tyf af]‌gz z]‌o/‌sf]‌ xsbf/‌ x'g]‌5g\ . 

&=	 k|ltlgwL lgo'Qm ul/‌;s]‌sf]‌ z]‌o/‌wgL cfkm}‌ ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xflh/‌ k'l:tsfdf b:tvt u/‌]‌df lghn]‌ lbPsf]‌

	 k|ltlgwL -k|f]‌S;L_ :jtM ab/‌ x'g]‌5 . 

*=	 PseGbf a9L JolQmx?sf]‌ ;+o'Qm gfddf z]‌o/‌ btf{ /‌x]‌sf]‌ cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddtaf6 k|ltlgwL rog ul/‌Psf]‌ Ps

	 hgfn]‌ dfq jf z]‌o/‌wgLsf]‌ btf{ lstfadf klxnf]‌ gfd pNn]‌v ePsf]‌ JolQmn]‌ ;efdf efu lng ;Sg]‌5g\ . 

(=	 gfjfns jf dfgl;s ;Gt'ng 7Ls gePsf]‌ z]‌o/‌wgLx?sf]‌ tkm{af6 a}‌+ssf]‌ z]‌o/‌ nut btf{ lstfadf ;+/‌Ifssf]‌

	 ?kdf gfd btf{ eO{ ;s]‌sf dxfg'efjx?n]‌ ;efdf efu lng, dtbfg ug{ jf k|ltlgwL tf]‌Sg ;Sg]‌5g\ . 

!)=	;fwf/‌0f ;ef ;DaGwdf yk hfgsf/‌L cfjZos k/‌]‌df sfo{fno ;do leq ljsf; a}‌+ssf]‌ /‌lhi68{ sfof{no,

	 td3f;, u'NdLdf ;Dks{ /‌fVg ;d]‌t cg'/‌f]‌w ul/‌G5 .

k'gZr M	 cf=j= @)&)÷)&! sf]‌ cfly{s ljj/‌0f z]‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?sf]‌ ;DalGwt 7]‌ufgfdf k7fOPsf]‌ 5 . ;fy}‌

		  sDkgL P]‌g, @)^# cg';f/‌sf]‌ aflif{s cfly{s ljj/‌0f, ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌ k|ltj]‌bg /‌ n]‌vfk/‌LIfssf]‌ k|ltj]‌bg

		  z]‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?n]‌ sDkgLsf]‌ /‌lhi68{ sfof{no, td3f;, u'NdL tyf o; a}‌+ssf]‌ z]‌o/‌ /‌lhi6«f/‌ u|f]‌df]‌/‌ dr]‌{G6 a}‌+s/‌

		  lnld6]‌8, b/‌jf/‌dfu{, sf7df08f}‌+df cfO{ lg/‌LIf0f ug{ ;Sg]‌ Joxf]‌/‌f ;d]‌t hfgsf/‌Lsf nfuL ;"lrt ul/‌G5 . 

;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL hfgsf/L



!

cfb/‌0fLo z]‌‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?,
zfOg /‌]‌‌;'Ëf 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8sf]‌‌ 5}‌‌7f}‌‌+ aflif{s ;fwf/‌0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]‌‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ 

;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ tkm{af6 d xflb{s :jfut clejfbg ub{5' . o; cj;/‌df d a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtsf]‌‌ jf;nft, 

cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! sf]‌‌ gfkmf gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fa tyf cGo ljQLo ljj/‌0fx? ;efdf :jLs[ltsf]‌‌ nflu k|:t't ub{5' . 

cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! df a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ sf/‌f]‌‌af/‌sf]‌‌ ;dLIff
;dLIff cjlwdf a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ ;Gtf]‌‌ifhgs kl/‌0ffd xfl;n u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌lsË If]‌‌qdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lta| k|lt:kwf{, nufgLsf]‌‌ cj;/‌df 

sdL, shf{ tyf lgIf]‌‌kdf Jofhb/‌jf6 >[hLt r'gf}‌‌tLx?sf]‌‌ s'zn Joj:yfkg u/‌L ck]‌‌lIft ;kmntf k|fKt u/‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . 

k|lt:kwf{Tds ahf/‌df k||lt:kwL{ Ifdtf lj:tf/‌ ug'{ kb{5 eGg]‌‌ xfd|f]‌‌ ;f]‌‌+r cg'?k cf=j= @)&)÷)&! Dff xsk|b z]‌‌o/‌ 

dfkm{t k"+hL a[l4 u/‌]‌‌sf xf}‌‌+, h;sf]‌‌ cToGt ;sf/‌fTds k|ltkmn a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ k|fKt u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ;Dk"0f{ ;/‌f]‌‌sf/‌jfnf kIfx?sf]‌‌ cfˆgf]‌‌ 

a}‌‌+s agfpg]‌‌ xfd|f]‌‌ cleofgdf oxf+x?sf]‌‌ >[hglzn e"ldsfjf6 g}‌‌ If]‌‌qLo:t/‌sf]‌‌ ljQLo ;+:yf ePtfklg /‌fli6«o ?kdf g}‌‌ 

pRr k|lt:kwf{Tds Ifdtf ePsf]‌‌ ljQLo ;+:yfsf]‌‌ ?kdf klxrfg sfod ug{ ;s]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . xfd||f]‌‌ :jfy{ ;jn a}‌‌+s agfpg' 

xf]‌‌, ;+:yfut ;'zf;g xfd|f]‌‌ ;Dem}‌‌ftf/‌lxt ljifo xf]‌‌ . 

lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng tyf Aoj:yfkg
cf=j= @)&)÷&! Dff a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ s"n lgIf]‌‌k @@=@^ k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 e}‌‌ $ ca{ () s/‌f]‌‌8 ^) nfv k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h;df art lgIf]‌‌k 

&^ k|ltzt, d'2tL lgIf]‌‌k !% k|ltzt, sn l8kf]‌‌lh6 & k|ltzt tyf rNtL /‌ cGo Aofh/‌lxt lgIf]‌‌kdf @ k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 

5 . s'n lgIf]‌‌kdf ;j{;fwf/‌0fsf]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k (*=%) k|ltzt /‌ ;+:yfut lgIf]‌‌k !=%) k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . lgIf]‌‌k ;ld>0fdf 

JolQmut tyf ;+:yfut lgIf]‌‌k, art tyf d'4tL lgIf]‌‌ksf]‌‌ c+znfO{ plrt Joj:yfkg u/‌L nfut Go"gLs/‌0f ug{ a}‌‌+s 

;kmn ePsf]‌‌ 5 . 

shf{ k|jfx tyf sf]‌‌if kl/‌rfng
Joj;fosf]‌‌ cfsf/‌df a[l4 ubf{ ;DkQLsf]‌‌ u'0f:t/‌ tyf ;f]‌‌sf]‌‌ d'gfkmfdf kg]‌‌{ k|efjnfO{ ljZn]‌‌if0f ug]‌‌{ ul/‌Psf]‌‌ 5 . ;dLIff 

aif{df a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ s"n shf{ nufgLdf #&=*^ k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 eO{ $ ca{ #) s/‌f]‌‌8 !$ nfv k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . shf{ nufgLnfO{ 

ljljwLs/‌0f u/‌L hf]‌‌lvd Go"gLs/‌0f ug]‌‌{ tkm{ ljz]‌‌if hf]‌‌8 lbOPsf]‌‌ 5 . u|fld0f If]‌‌qdf shf{ lj:tf/‌ tyf lgDg au{;Dd 

a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ ;xh kx'+rsf nfuL ljkGg ju{ shf{, s[ifL tyf n3' pBd shf{ nufgL lj:tf/‌ ul/‌Psf]‌‌ 5 . u|fld0f If]‌‌qdf shf{ 

nufgL dfkm{t /‌f]‌‌huf/‌Lsf]‌‌ cj;/‌ >[hgf u/‌L cfTdlge{/‌ cy{tGq lgdf{0fsf nfuL ;sf/‌fTds of]‌‌ubfg k'¥ofOPsf]‌‌ 5 .    

gfkmf gf]‌‌S;fg afF8kmfF8 tyf nfef+z Joj:yf 
a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ cf=j= @)&)÷)&! df ;~rfng d'gfkmf @% s/‌f]‌‌8 $* nfv cfh{g ug{ ;kmn ePsf]‌‌ 5 . h'g ut cf=j= @)^(÷&) 

sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf *%=(@ k|ltztn]‌‌ a9L xf]‌‌ . pQm d'gfkmfaf6 sd{rf/‌L af]‌‌g;df @ s/‌f]‌‌8 #! nfv, cfos/‌ Joj:yfdf ^ s/‌f]‌‌8 

(% nfv, ;fwf/‌0f hu]‌‌8f sf]‌‌ifdf # s/‌f]‌‌8 @$ nfv Joj:yf u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ;~rfns ;ldltn]‌‌ ljQLo ljj/‌0f :jLs[t ubf{sf]‌‌ 

ldltdf sfod /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌]‌‌ r'Qmf k"FhLsf]‌‌ !@ k|ltztn]‌‌ x'g]‌‌ ^ s/‌f]‌‌8 () nfv () xhf/‌ % ;o %@ gub nfefFz /‌ !) k|ltztn]‌‌ 

x'g]‌‌ % s/‌f]‌‌8 &% nfv &% xhf/‌ % ;o a/‌fa/‌sf]‌‌ af]‌‌g; z]‌‌o/‌ u/‌L hDdf @@ k|ltzt nfef+z ljt/‌0fsf nfuL o; ul/‌dfdo 

;efdf k]‌‌z u/‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . dh{/‌nfO{ k|f]‌‌T;fxg :j?k dh{/‌ kl5sf]‌‌ @ -b'O{_ aif{;Dd nfefFzdf nfUg]‌‌ l6l8o; 5'6sf]‌‌ Joj:yf 

cg';f/‌ cf=j= @)^(÷&) /‌ @)&)÷&! Dff (% nfv #! xhf/‌ dh{/‌sf sf/‌0f l6l8o; jfkt e'QmfgL ug'{kg]‌‌{ /‌sd 5'6 

k|fKt ePsf]‌‌ ;d]‌‌t hfgsf/‌L u/‌fp+b5f}‌‌+ . @)&) cfiff9 d;fGtdf #! s/‌f]‌‌8 (* nfv /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ r'Qmf k"+hL ;~rfns ;ldltn]‌‌ 

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8sf]‌‌
5}‌‌7f}‌‌+ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌‌0f ;efdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n]‌ 

k|:t't ug'{ ePsf]‌ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg



@

cf=j= @)&)÷)&! sf]‌‌ ljQLo ljj/‌0f :jLs[t ubf{sf]‌‌ ldlt ;Dddf @% s/‌f]‌‌8 %( nfv a[l4 e}‌‌ %& s/‌f]‌‌8 %& nfv k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 

5 eg]‌‌ k|:tfljt af]‌‌gz z]‌‌o/‌ ljt/‌0f kZrft ^# s/‌f]‌‌8 ## nfv k'Ug]‌‌5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf *) k|ltzt k"+hL a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 

cj:yfdf ;d]‌‌t @@ k|ltzt nfef+z k|:tfj ug{ ;Sg'nfO{ cToGt pknJwLk"0f{ ?kdf lnPsf 5f}‌‌+ . 

cy{tGqsf]‌‌ ;dLIff

s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg
cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff s]‌‌Gb|Lo tYofÍ ljefusf]‌‌ k|f/‌lDes cg'dfg cg';f/‌ b]‌‌zsf]‌‌ oyfy{ s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg a[l44/‌ 

cfwf/‌e"t d"Nodf cl3Nnf]‌‌ cfly{s aif{sf]‌‌ #=% k|ltztsf]‌‌ t'ngfdf %=@ k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ cg'dfg 5 . To;}‌‌u/‌L pTkfbssf]‌‌ 

d"Nodf s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg a[l4b/‌ cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ #=( k|ltztsf]‌‌ t'ngfdf ;dLIff jif{df %=% k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ cg'dfg 

5 . ;dLIff jif{df s[lif tyf ;]‌‌jf If]‌‌qsf]‌‌ j[l4b/‌df pNn]‌‌Vo ;'wf/‌ cfPsf]‌‌ cg'dfg 5 . ;dLIff jif{df s[lif If]‌‌qsf]‌‌ $=& 

k|ltzt /‌ u}‌‌/‌ s[lif If]‌‌q %=# k|ltztn]‌‌ lj:tf/‌ ePsf]‌‌ cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ s[lif If]‌‌q !=! k|ltzt tyf u}‌‌/‌ s[lif If]‌‌q 

$=^ k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ .

s'n /‌fli6«o vr{of]‌‌Uo cfo, pkef]‌‌u, art tyf nufgL
cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷&! Dff s'n /‌fli6«o vr{of]‌‌Uo cfo @)=$ k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ cfo 

!@=# k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! Dff s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgdf s'n pkef]‌‌usf]‌‌ c+z (!=! k|ltzt 

/‌ s'n artsf]‌‌ c+z *=( k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ c+z qmdzM *(=( k|ltzt tyf !)=! k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

;dLIff jif{df s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgdf s'n nufgLsf]‌‌ cg'kft #&=! k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h'g cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ #^=( k|ltzt 

/‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . To:t}‌‌, s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgdf /‌fli6«o artsf]‌‌ cg'kft $^=$ k|ltzt k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h'g cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ $)=# 

k|ltzt dfq lyof]‌‌ .

j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgL
;/‌sf/‌n]‌‌ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgLnfO{ pRr k|fyldstf lbPtf klg cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! Dff j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgL k|lta4tf /‌sddf 

)=( k|ltztsf]‌‌ ;LdfGt j[l4 b]‌‌lvPsf]‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgLsf kl/‌of]‌‌hgfx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vofdf #=* k|ltztn]‌‌ Xf; cfPsf]‌‌ 5 . 

;dLIff jif{df pBf]‌‌u ljefun]‌‌ @) cj{ !) s/‌f]‌‌8sf]‌‌ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgL k|lta4tf ePsf s'n #)% j6f ljb]‌‌zL ;+o'Qm nufgLsf 

kl/‌of]‌‌hgfx?nfO{ :jLs[lt k|bfg u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ljefun]‌‌ cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ !( ca{ ($ s/‌f]‌‌8sf]‌‌ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs nufgL k|ltj4tf ePsf 

s'n #!& j6f o:tf kl/‌of]‌‌hgfx?nfO{ :jLs[lt k|bfg u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ .

j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs /‌f]‌‌huf/‌
g]‌‌kfn ;/‌sf/‌, j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs /‌f]‌‌huf/‌ ljefun]‌‌ cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! Dff s'n % nfv @& xhf/‌ * ;o !$ hgfnfO{ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs 

/‌f]‌‌huf/‌Lsf]‌‌ nflu clGtd :jLs[lt k|bfg u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h'g cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf !^=$ k|ltztn]‌‌ a9L xf]‌‌ . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ pQm 

ljefun]‌‌ s'n $ nfv %# xhf/‌ % ;o $# hgfnfO{ o:tf]‌‌ :jLs[lt k|bfg u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ .

d'b|fk|bfo Pj+ s'n cfGtl/‌s shf{ 
cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df lj:t[t d'b|fk|bfo !(=! k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ pQm d'b|fk|bfo !^=$ k|ltztn]‌‌ 

j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df v'b j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs ;DklQ pNn]‌‌Vo ?kdf a9]‌‌sf]‌‌n]‌‌ lj:t[t d'b|fk|bfosf]‌‌ j[l4b/‌ s]‌‌xL pRr /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 

xf]‌‌ . To;}‌‌u/‌L ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+s'lrt d'b|fk|bfo !&=& k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h'g cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ !$=$ k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df s'n cfGtl/‌s shf{ !@=^ k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{{ pQm shf{ !&=@ k|ltztn]‌‌ 

dfq a9]‌‌sf]‌‌]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df lghL If]‌‌qtkm{sf]‌‌ shf{ !*=# k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ pQm shf{ @)=@ k|ltztn]‌‌ 

a9]‌‌sf]‌‌]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 



#

cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ !)=( k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ ;l~rt d'b|f ;dLIff jif{df @#=# k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf g]‌‌kfn 
/‌fi6« a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ v'b j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs ;DklQ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌n]‌‌ ;l~rt d'b|f a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf]‌‌ pkl:ylt, lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng /‌ shf{ k|jfx 
g]‌‌kfn /‌fi6« a}‌‌+sjf6 Ohfht k|fKt a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vof @)&) cfiff9 d;fGtsf]‌‌ @)& af6 36]‌‌/‌ @)&! 
cfiff9df @)$ /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? Ps cfk;df ufEg]‌‌÷ufleg]‌‌ ;DaGwL ljlgodfjnL, @)^* hf/‌L ePkl5 
s'n ̂ $ j6f a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? ufleP/‌ @% j6f ;+:yf ag]‌‌sfn]‌‌ a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ s'n ;+Vof 36\g uPsf]‌‌ 
xf]‌‌ . h; cg';f/‌ @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtdf jfl0fHo a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vof #), ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vof *$, ljQ sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ 
;+Vof %# /‌ n3' ljQ ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vof #& /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . @)&) cfiff9;Dddf jfl0fHo a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ zfvf ;+Vof !$*^, 
ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ &^$, ljQ sDkgLx?sf]‌‌]‌‌ @$@ /‌ n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ ^$^ /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌df @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt;Dddf jfl0fHo 
a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ zfvf ;+Vof !%$&, ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ *!*, ljQ sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ @#( tyf n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ zfvf ;+Vof *@^ 
k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . o;af6 k|lt a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf zfvfaf6 cf}‌‌;tdf sl/‌a &,&@$ hg;+Vofn]‌‌ ;]‌‌jf k|fKt u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ b]‌‌lvG5 . 
	

;dLIff jif{df a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng !*=$ k|ltzt -@!* ca{ ^* s/‌f]‌‌8_ n]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . 
cl3NNff]‌‌ jif{ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng !&=$ k|ltzt -!&^ ca{ @& s/‌f]‌‌8_ n]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df jfl0fHo a}‌‌+s, ljsf; 
a}‌‌+s /‌ ljQ sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng qmdzM !&=* k|ltzt, @(=! k|ltzt /‌ %=& k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ 
jif{ jfl0fHo a}‌‌+s /‌ ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng qmdzM !&=( k|ltzt /‌ @&=! k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ eg]‌‌ ljQ 
sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng (=^ k|ltztn]‌‌ 36]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf]‌‌ shf{ tyf nufgL !$=$ k|ltzt - !^% ca{ $* s/‌f]‌‌8_ n]‌‌ j[l4 
ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ shf{ tyf nufgL !*=^ k|ltzt -!*) ca{ @) s/‌f]‌‌8_ n]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df 
jfl0fHo a}‌‌+s, ljsf; a}‌‌+s /‌ ljQ sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ shf{ tyf nufgL qmdzM !#=& k|ltzt, @& k|ltzt /‌ $=# k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 
5 . To;}‌‌u/‌L, ;dLIff jif{df a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lghL If]‌‌qdf k|jflxt shf{ !*=& k|ltzt -!&^ ca{ !$ s/‌f]‌‌8_ 
n]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ shf{ @)=* k|ltzt -!^! ca{ (@ s/‌f]‌‌8_ n]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df lghL If]‌‌qtkm{ 
k|jflxt shf{ dWo]‌‌ jfl0fHo a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ shf{ k|jfx !*=& k|ltzt /‌ ljsf; a}‌‌+sx?sf]‌‌ @(=# k|ltztn]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌ ljQ 
sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ @=! k|ltztn]‌‌ 36]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . 

pkef]‌‌Qmf /‌ yf]‌‌s d'b|f:kmLlt  
cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df jflif{s cf}‌‌;t pkef]‌‌Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt (=! k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷&) df o:tf]‌‌ 
d'b|f:kmLlt (=( k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df vfB tyf k]‌‌o kbfy{ ;d"xsf]‌‌ d"No ;"rsfÍ !!=^ k|ltztn]‌‌ /‌ u}‌‌/‌–
vfB tyf ;]‌‌jf ;d"xsf]‌‌ d"No ;"rsfÍ ^=* k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌n]‌‌ ;du|df jflif{s cf}‌‌;t pkef]‌‌Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt cl3Nnf]‌‌ 
cfly{s jif{sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf s]‌‌xL 36\g uPsf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{df oL ;d"xx?sf]‌‌ d"No ;"rsfÍsf]‌‌ cf}‌‌;t j[l4b/‌ qmdzM (=^ 
k|ltzt /‌ !)=) k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df jflif{s cf}‌‌;t /‌fli6«o yf]‌‌s d"No ;"rsfÍ *=# k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ 
j[l4b/‌ (=) k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . yf]‌‌s d"No cGtu{t s[lifhGo j:t'x?sf]‌‌ jflif{s cf}‌‌;t d"No ;"rsfÍ !!=# k|ltztn]‌‌, 
:jb]‌‌zdf pTkflbt j:t'x?sf]‌‌ jflif{s cf}‌‌;t d"No ;"rsfÍ ^=) k|ltztn]‌‌ /‌ cfoftLt j:t'x?sf]‌‌ jflif{s cf}‌‌;t d"No 
;"rsfÍ $=@ k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ oL ;"rsfÍx?sf]‌‌ j[l4b/‌ qmdzM !)=^ k|ltzt, %=@ k|ltzt /‌ *=$ 
k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs Jofkf/‌÷zf]‌‌wgfGt/‌ l:ylt 
;dLIff jif{df s'n j:t' lgof{t !&=$ k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 eO{ () ca{ @( s/‌f]‌‌8 k'u]‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ lgof{t #=^ 
k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 eO{ &^ ca{ (@ s/‌f]‌‌8 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df ef/‌t tyf cGo d'n's b'a}‌‌ tkm{sf]‌‌ lgof{tsf]‌‌ a[l4b/‌ 



$

cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf pRr /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ sf/‌0f lgof{tsf]‌‌ a[l4b/‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df s'n j:t' cfoft @&=# k|ltztn]‌‌ 
a9]‌‌/‌ &)* ca{ &^ s/‌f]‌‌8 k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ cfoft @)=^ k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 eO{ %%^ ca{ &$ s/‌f]‌‌8 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 
ef/‌t tyf cGo d'n's b'j}‌‌ tkm{sf]‌‌ cfoft pRr b/‌n]‌‌ a9]‌‌sf]‌‌n]‌‌ s'n j:t' cfoftsf]‌‌ j[l4b/‌ cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf ;dLIff 
jif{df pRr /‌xg uPsf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! df ;du| zf]‌‌wgfGt/‌ l:ylt !@& ca{ !# s/‌f]‌‌8n]‌‌ artdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ art ^* 
ca{ ($ s/‌f]‌‌8 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df rfn" vftf *( ca{ *% s/‌f]‌‌8n]‌‌ artdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ of]‌‌ vftf 
%& ca{ ^ s/‌f]‌‌8n]‌‌ artdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . vf;u/‌L ljk|]‌‌if0f cfk|jfx, ko{6g cfo /‌ cg'bfgdf ePsf]‌‌ pNn]‌‌Vo j[l4sf sf/‌0f 
;dLIff jif{df rfn" vftf art cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ t'ngfdf pRr /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ . cd]‌‌l/‌sL 8n/‌df ;dLIff jif{df rfn" vftf art 
(! s/‌f]‌‌8 % nfv 8n/‌ /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌ zf]‌‌wgfGt/‌ art ! ca{ @( s/‌f]‌‌8 8n/‌ /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ rfn" vftf ^# s/‌f]‌‌8 
$^ nfv 8n/‌n]‌‌ /‌ zf]‌‌wgfGt/‌ l:ytL &^ s/‌f]‌‌8 *) nfv 8n/‌n]‌‌ artdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ .

;/‌sf/‌L /‌fh:j /‌ j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs gub cg'bfg  
cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff g]‌‌kfn ;/‌sf/‌sf]‌‌ /‌fh:j @)=% k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 eO{ #%^ ca{ ^@ s/‌f]‌‌8 k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . pQm /‌fh:j 
jflif{s ah]‌‌6sf]‌‌ nIo #%$ ca{ %) s/‌f]‌‌8sf]‌‌ !))=^ k|ltzt x'g cfp+b5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ g]‌‌kfn ;/‌sf/‌sf]‌‌ /‌fh:j @!=@ 
k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 eO{ @(^ ca{ ! s/‌f]‌‌8 k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;dLIff jif{df /‌fh:j÷s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg cg'kft !*=% k|ltzt 
k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷)&) df o:tf]‌‌ cg'kft !&=% k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ljz]‌‌if u/‌L cfoftdf ePsf]‌‌ j[l4sf sf/‌0f 
eG;f/‌ /‌fh:jdf lj:tf/‌ cfPsf]‌‌, cfos/‌ /‌fh:jsf]‌‌ lj:tf/‌ tyf d"No clej[l4 s/‌df ePsf]‌‌ j[l4 tyf s/‌ r'xfj6 lgoGq0f 
Pj+ /‌fh:j k|zf;gdf ePsf]‌‌ ;du| ;'wf/‌sf sf/‌0f /‌fh:j kl/‌rfngdf a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ xf]‌‌ .

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff gub k||jfxdf cfwfl/‌t j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs cg'bfg #^ ca{ ($ s/‌f]‌‌8 k|fKt ePsf]‌‌ 5 . cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{ o:tf]‌‌ 
j}‌‌b]‌‌lzs cg'bfg @$ ca{ $# s/‌f]‌‌8 k|fKt ePsf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . 

lwtf]‌‌kq ahf/‌
cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff lwtf]‌‌kq ahf/‌df pNn]‌‌Vo ;'wf/‌ ePsf]‌‌ 5 . g]‌‌K;]‌‌ ;"rsfÍ jflif{s ljGb'ut cfwf/‌df ((=( 
k|ltztn]‌‌ a[l4 eO{ @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtdf !)#^=! ljGb'df k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ;f]‌‌ ;"rsfÍ cl3Nnf]‌‌ jif{sf]‌‌ ;f]‌‌xL cjlwdf ##=) 
k|ltztn]‌‌ j[l4 eO{ @)&) cfiff9 d;fGtdf %!*=# ljGb' sfod ePsf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . @)&) cfiff9 d;fGtdf !#)=# ljGb'df /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 
g]‌‌K;]‌‌ ;]‌‌lG;6e ;"rsfÍ @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtdf @@@=% k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ .

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff lwtf]‌‌kq ahf/‌ sf/‌f]‌‌jf/‌ /‌sddf klg pNn]‌‌Vo a[l4 ePsf]‌‌ 5 . g]‌‌kfn :6s PS;r]‌‌Gh lnld6]‌‌8df 
cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷)&) df @@ ca{ % s/‌f]‌‌8 a/‌fa/‌sf]‌‌ lwtf]‌‌kq sf/‌f]‌‌jf/‌ ePsf]‌‌df cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷)&! Dff o:tf]‌‌ 
sf/‌f]‌‌jf/‌df $&=( k|ltztsf]‌‌ pRr a[l4 eO{ && ca{ @^ s/‌f]‌‌8 k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .

g]‌‌kfn :6s PS;r]‌‌Gh lnld6]‌‌8df ;"rLs[t ePsf sDkgLx?sf]‌‌ ;+Vof @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtdf @#& k'u]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . @)&) cfiff9 
d;fGtdf of]‌‌ ;+Vof @#) /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ lyof]‌‌ . ;"rLs[t sDkgLx? dWo]‌‌ @)$ j6f a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? -aLdf sDkgL ;d]‌‌t_, 
!* j6f pTkfbg /‌ k|zf]‌‌wg ug]‌‌{ pBf]‌‌u, $ j6f xf]‌‌6n, $ j6f Jofkfl/‌s ;+:yf, % j6f hn ljB't sDkgL /‌ @ j6f cGo 
;d"xsf /‌x]‌‌sf 5g .  

rfn' aif{ -cf=j= @)&!÷)&@_ sf]‌‌ pknlAw /‌ eljiosf ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ wf/‌0ff
g]‌‌kfn /‌fi6« a}‌‌+s tyf cGo lgodg lgsfox?jf6 hf/‌L gLlt lgb]‌‌{zgx? tyf k|rlnt P]‌‌g sfg"gsf]‌‌ k"0f{ kfngf ub]‌‌{ ;jn 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf]‌‌ ?kdf cfˆgf]‌‌ pkl:ytL hgfpg ;kmn ePsf 5f}‌‌+ . ;DkQLsf]‌‌ cfsf/‌df a[l4;+u}‌‌ >[hgf x'g ;Sg]‌‌ hf]‌‌lvdsf]‌‌ 

klxrfg, ljZn]‌‌if0f /‌ Go"gLs/‌0f ub]‌‌{ /‌fli6«o:t/‌sf]‌‌ ljQLo ;+:yf jgfpg]‌‌ tkm{ xfdL cu|;/‌ /‌x]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . 



%

cfGtl/‌s /‌fh:j ljefu, cfGtl/‌s /‌fh:j sfof{no, a'6jn, ?kGb]‌‌xLn]‌‌ bf]‌‌;|f]‌‌ /‌fli6«o s/‌ lbj; @)&) sf]‌‌ cj;/‌df 

cfly{s aif{ @)^(÷&) df pRrtd s/‌ ;xeflutf ;lxt g]‌‌kfn ;/‌sf/‌nfO{ a9L cfos/‌ a'emfpg]‌‌ ;+:yfsf]‌‌ ?kdf ;Ddfg 

ul/‌Psf]‌‌jf6 ;d]‌‌t a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ cfly{s cg'zf;g /‌ d'gfkmf ;DaGwdf :ki6tf x'g]‌‌ oxf+x? ;dIf cg'/‌f]‌‌w ug{ rfxG5' .

rfn' cf=j= @)&!÷)&@ sf]‌‌ klxnf]‌‌ q}‌‌dfl;s @)&! cflZjg d;fGt;Ddsf]‌‌ ckl/‌is[t ljQLo ljj/‌0f cg';f/‌ a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ shf{ 

nufgL $ ca{ %% s/‌f]‌‌8 !! nfv /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌ lgIf]‌‌k kl/‌rfng % ca{ !# s/‌f]‌‌8 %$ nfv /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . ;~rfng d'gfkmf 

^ s/‌f]‌‌8 !* nfv /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h'g ut cf=j @)&)÷&! sf]‌‌ ;f]‌‌xL cjlwsf]‌‌ ;~rfng d'gfkmf eGbf ^@ k|ltztn]‌‌ a9L xf]‌‌ . 

k"+hLsf]‌‌if !$=^@ k|ltzt, shf{, k"FhL /‌ lgIf]‌‌k cg'kft &^=&( k|ltzt /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5, h;jf6 a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ k"+hLut cfwf/‌ tyf t/‌ntf 

cg'kft cToGt ;'b[9 cj:yfdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ k'li6 x'G5 . 

dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzg
o; a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ dh{/‌sf]‌‌ ;kmn k|of]‌‌u ul/‌;s]‌‌sf]‌‌ oxf+x?nfO{ ;j{ljlbt}‌‌ 5 . dh{/‌sf]‌‌ s'zn Joj:yfkg ul/‌ dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzg 

dfkm{t Ifdtf lj:tf/‌ ug{ ;lsG5 eGg]‌‌ dfGotfnfO{ xfdLn]‌‌ Gofo u/‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . o; u/‌Ldfdo ;efdf ;d]‌‌t dh{/‌ tyf 

PSjLlhzg ;DaGwL ljz]‌‌if k|:tfj k]‌‌z u/‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌+ . dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzgnfO{ jfWotfsf]‌‌ ?kdf ge}‌‌ Ifdtf lj:tf/‌sf nfuL 

pQd ljsNksf]‌‌ ?kdf xfdLn]‌‌ lnPsf 5f}‌‌ . dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzgsf nfuL pko'Qm ljQLo ;+:yf kfPdf xfdLn]‌‌ k'g M ;kmn 

k|of]‌‌u u/‌L /‌fli6«o:t/‌sf]‌‌ ljsf; a}‌‌+s x'g]‌‌ nIo lnPsf 5f}‌‌+ eg]‌‌ pko'Qm cj;/‌ k|fKt x'g g;s]‌‌df a}‌‌+snfO{ /‌fli6«o:t/‌sf]‌‌ 

jgfpg xfdL :jo+ k|ltj4 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ cg'/‌f]‌‌w ub{5f}‌‌+ .  

zfvf tyf ;~hfn lj:tf/‌
a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ sfo{If]‌‌q !) lhNnf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌df xfn;Dd a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ pkl:ytL ^ lhNnfdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzgnfO{ 

cj;/‌sf]‌‌ ?kdf lnPsfn]‌‌ zfvf ;~hfn lj:tf/‌df dh{/‌ tyf PSjLlhzgnfO{ g}‌‌ klxnf]‌‌ k|fyldstfdf /‌flvPsf]‌‌ 5 . sfo{If]‌‌q 

leq /‌x]‌‌sf lhNnfx?df zfvf sfof{no tyf l;ldt a}‌‌+lsË OsfO{ vf]‌‌Ngsf nflu ;DefJotf cWoog u/‌L ^ lhNnfdf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 

pkl:ytLnfO{ * lhNnfdf k'¥ofOg]‌‌5 .  

:j M k|of]‌‌hgsf nfuL 3/‌hUuf
ut ;fwf/‌0f ;efdf ;d]‌‌t a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ :j M k|of]‌‌hgsf nfuL 3/‌ hUuf vl/‌b ug]‌‌{ ;DaGwL wf/‌0ff k]‌‌z u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌df 3/‌ hUufdf ul/‌g]‌‌ 

nufgL bL3{sfnLg k|s[ltsf]‌‌ x'g]‌‌ ePsf]‌‌n]‌‌ ljleGg tTjx?nfO{ ljZn]‌‌if0f ug'{kg]‌‌{ x'+bf sfof{Gjogdf s]‌‌xL l9nfO{ x'g uPsf]‌‌ 

xf]‌‌ . ;~rfns >L e'jg e08f/‌L Ho"sf]‌‌ ;+of]‌‌hsTjdf ef}‌‌lts k"jf{wf/‌ Joj:yfkg ;ldlt agfOPsf]‌‌ /‌ pQm ;ldltn]‌‌ ;f]‌‌ 

;DaGwL sfo{ cuf8L a9fO{ /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ cg'/‌f]‌‌w ub]‌‌{ oyf;Dej 3/‌hUuf Joj:yfkg ug{ ;~rfns ;ldlt k||lta4 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ Joxf]‌‌/‌f 

hfgsf/‌L u/‌fpg rfxG5' .      

;+:yfut ;'zf;g
;+:yfut ;'zf;g, Jofj;flostf /‌ Jofkfl/‌s :jR5tfnfO{ ;jf]‌‌{k/‌L /‌fVg a}‌‌+s sl6a4 /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ k|rlnt sfg"g tyf 

lgwf{l/‌t dfkb08x?sf]‌‌ clwgdf /‌xL ;j}‌‌ lgodgsf/‌L lgsfox?sf]‌‌ lgb]‌‌{zgsf]‌‌ cg'kfngf u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌+sdf nfu' cfrf/‌ ;+lxtf 

tyf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g;+u ;DalGwt Joj:yfx?sf]‌‌ cg'kfngf eP gePsf]‌‌ cg'udg u/‌L cfGt/‌Ls n]‌‌vfk/‌LIfsn]‌‌ cfˆgf]‌‌ 

lgoldt cfGt/‌Ls n]‌‌vfk/‌LIf0f k|ltj]‌‌bg dfkm{t n]‌‌vfk/‌LIf0f ;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/‌L lbg]‌‌ /‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌LIf0f ;ldltn]‌‌ ;~rfns 

;ldlt ;dIf k]‌‌z ug]‌‌{ u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . sfg"gL tyf lgodgsf/‌L lgsfox?sf]‌‌ gLlt, lgod tyf lgb]‌‌{zgx?sf]‌‌ cg'kfngfsf]‌‌ 

;DaGwdf a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ z"Go ;xglzntfsf]‌‌ gLltnfO{ lg/‌Gt/‌tf lbPsf]‌‌ 5 . ctM a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ k|fKt u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ pknJwLdf ;'zf;gsf]‌‌ k|d'v 

e"ldsf /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌df xfdL k"0f{ ljZj:t 5f}‌‌+ .  



^

dfgj ;+zfwg Joj:yfkg
sd{rf/‌Lx?sf]‌‌ sfo{IfdtfnfO{ pRrtd ljGb';Dd k'¥ofpg]‌‌ jftfj/‌0f >[hgf u/‌L pgLx?sf]‌‌ OdfGbf/‌Ltf, Jofj;flos bIftf, 

cfk;L ;b\efj, l;h{glzntf, ;fd"lxs efjgf h:tf dxTjk"0f{ kIfx?sf]‌‌ k|j4{g ug]‌‌{ tkm{ a}‌‌+s ;w}‌‌ k|oTglzn /‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 /‌ 

o;nfO{ ;b}‌‌j pRr k|fyldstfdf /‌flvg]‌‌ 5 . a}‌‌+ssf sd{rf/‌Lx?sf]‌‌ :t/‌a[l4sf nflu cfjZos cfGtl/‌s k|lzIf0f IfdtfnfO{ 

k|f]‌‌T;flxt ug{ pTs[i6nfO{ k'/‌:s[t /‌ untnfO{ b08 ;hfoFsf]‌‌ Joj:yf ub}‌‌{ cfPsf]‌‌ 5 . 

n]‌‌vfk/‌LIfssf]‌‌ lgo'lQm
a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌LIf0f ;ldltsf]‌‌ l;kmfl/‌;sf cfwf/‌df cf=j= @)&!÷)&@ sf nflu l;P= x]‌‌d s'df/‌ sfˆn]‌‌, Pr sfˆn]‌‌ P08 

P;f]‌‌l;P6\;, rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌06\\;nfO{ k'g M n]‌‌vfk/‌LIfsdf lgo'lQmsf nflu a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldltn]‌‌ k|:tfj u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . 

n]‌‌vfk/‌LIfs l;P= x]‌‌d s'df/‌ sfˆn]‌‌, Pr sfˆn]‌‌ P08 P;f]‌‌l;P6\;, rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌‌06\\;nfO{ cf=j= @)&)÷)&! sf]‌‌ a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ 

n]‌‌vfk/‌LIf0f sfo{ ;dod}‌‌ ;DkGg u/‌]‌‌sf]‌‌df wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}‌‌+ .

 
wGojfb 1fkg
cGtdf, o; a}‌‌+ssf ;Dk"0f{ z]‌‌o/‌wgL dxfg'efjx?, ;~rfns ldqx?, u|fxsju{, k|d'v sfo{sf/‌L clws[t Pjd\ ljleGg txdf 

sfo{/‌t sd{rf/‌Lx?, g]‌‌kfn /‌fi6« a}‌‌+s, sDkgL /‌lhi6«f/‌sf]‌‌ sfof{no, g]‌‌kfn lwtf]‌‌kq af]‌‌8{, g]‌‌kfn :6s PS;r]‌‌~h lnld6]‌‌8, 

a}‌‌+ssf z]‌‌o/‌ /‌lhi6«f/‌, sfg"gL ;Nnfxsf/‌, cfGtl/‌s tyf afXo n]‌‌vfk/‌LIfs nufot a}‌‌+s;+u ;DalGwt ;Dk"0f{ ;+3 ;+:yf 

tyf dxfg'efjx? k|lt jxfFx?n]‌‌ k|bfg ug'{ePsf]‌‌ cd"No ;xof]‌‌usf nflu xflb{s cfef/‌ tyf s[t1tf JoQm ub}‌‌{ xfn a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ 

kfO/‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ ;b\efj tyf ;xof]‌‌u lg/‌Gt/‌ ?kdf kfO/‌xg]‌‌ 5f}‌‌+ eGg]‌‌ ljZjf; JoQm ub{5f}‌‌+ . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ tkm{jf6
Yffg]‌‌Zj/‌‌‌ kf}‌‌‌8]‌‌n 
cWoIf



&

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s ln=
sDkgL P]‌‌g @)^# sf]‌‌ bkmf !)( sf]‌‌ pkbkmf $ ;“u ;DalGwt cltl/‌‌Qm ljj/‌‌‌0fx?

l;=g+=	 gfd		  kb
	 !=	 >L yfg]Zj/ kf}8]n	 cWoIf–;+:yfks z]o/wgL
	 @=	 >L /fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7	 ;b:o–;+:yfks z]o/wgL
	 #=	 >L e'jg e08f/L	 ;b:o–;+:yfks z]o/wgL
	 $=	 >L s[i0f k|;fb e08f/L	 ;b:o–;+:yfks z]o/wgL
	 %=	 >L lblnk/fh df:s]	 ;b:o–;+:yfks z]o/wgL
	 ^=	 >L df]xg rfkfufO{	 ;b:o–;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL
	 &=	 >L l8NnL/fh e';fn	 ;b:o–;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL
	 *=	 >L uf]kfn k|;fb kf08]	 ;b:o–;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgL

!=	 a}‌‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌ cf}‌‌‌‌‌Bf]‌‌‌‌lus tyf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M
	 o; a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ;DaGwdf g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌‌+s, sDkgL /‌‌‌‌lhi6«f/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ sfof{no, g]‌‌‌kfn lwtf]‌‌‌kq af]‌‌‌8{, g]‌‌‌kfn :6s
	 PS;r]‌‌‌Gh lnld6]‌‌‌8, cGo lgodgsf/‌‌‌‌L lgsfox?, ljleGg a}‌‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? tyf o; a}‌‌‌‌+s;Fu 
	 k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;DjlGwt cGo ;+3 ;+:yfx?;+u Jofj;flos lxtsf cfwf/‌‌‌‌df ;'dw/‌‌‌‌ ;DaGw /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 .  

@=	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌ x]‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌km]‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f M
	 ;dLIff cjlwdf a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldltdf x]‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌km]‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌ gePsf]‌‌‌, xfn a}‌‌‌‌+sdf b]‌‌‌xfo adf]‌‌‌lhd * -cf7_ hgf ;b:o
	 ;lxtsf]‌‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldlt /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

#=	 sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌nfO{ c;/‌‌‌‌ kfg]‌‌‌{ d'Vo s'/‌‌‌‌fx?
	 a}‌‌‌‌ls· Joj;fodf a9\b}‌‌‌‌ uPsf]‌‌‌ k|lt:kwf{, b]‌‌‌zsf]‌‌‌ cl:y/‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌fhg}‌‌‌‌lts cj:yf, lgofds lgsfox?jf6 ;do ;dodf

	 kl/‌‌‌‌jt{g x'g]‌‌‌ gLlt lgodx?, cGt{/‌‌‌‌fli6«o k|efj cfbL sf/‌‌‌‌0fjf6 sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌df k|ToIf k|efj kf/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

$=	 n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIf0f k|ltj]‌‌‌bgdf s'g}‌‌‌‌ s}‌‌‌‌lkmot pNn]‌‌‌v ePsf]‌‌‌ eP ;f]‌‌‌ pk/‌‌‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ k|ltlqmof
	 cfGtl/‌‌‌‌s tyf af≈o n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIfsx?jf6 k]‌‌‌z ePsf k|ltj]‌‌‌bgx?df a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ lgoldt sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌df x'g]‌‌‌ ;fdfGo s}‌‌‌‌lkmotx?

	 Jffx]‌‌‌s gLltut tyf a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌df k|lts'n c;/‌‌‌‌ kfg]‌‌‌{ s}‌‌‌‌lkmotx? pNn]‌‌‌v ul/‌‌‌‌Psf 5}‌‌‌‌gg . 

%=	 nfef+z af+8kmf+8 ug{ l;kmfl/‌‌‌‌; ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌sd
	 cf=j= @)&)÷&! sf]‌‌‌ ljlQo ljj/0f :jLs[t ubf{sf]  ldltdf sfod r'Qmf k+"hL ?= %&,%&,%$,^))÷– sf]‌‌‌ !@  k|ltztsf  

	 b/‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ x'g]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌sd ?= ^,(),(),%%@÷– gub nfef+z tyf !) k|ltztsf b/‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ x'g]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌sd ?= %,&%,&%,%))÷– a/fa/sf]  

	 jf]‌‌‌gz z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌ ‌ljt/‌‌‌‌0fsfnfuL k|:tfj ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

^=	 hkmt ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌x?sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M
	 cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! df s'g}‌‌‌‌klg z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ hkmt u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌g .

&=	 ;xfos sDkgLx?;+usf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌ M
	 o; a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌‌ ;xfos sDkgLx? /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf 5}‌‌‌‌gg\ . 

*=	 cfwf/‌‌‌‌e"t z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌wgLx?af6 a}‌‌‌‌+snfO{ pknAw u/‌‌‌‌fO{Psf hfgsf/‌‌‌‌L M
	 o:tf]‌‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌‌ hfgsf/‌‌‌‌L pknAw u/‌‌‌‌fOPsf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌g .



*

(=	 cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/‌‌‌‌Lx?n]‌‌‌ lnPsf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ :jfldTjsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌ sDkgLsf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌
	 sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌df lghx? ;+nUg /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ eP ;f]‌‌‌ ;DaGwdf lghx?jf6 sDkgLn]‌‌‌ k|fKt u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ hfgsf/‌‌‌‌L M 
	 sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/‌‌‌‌Ln]‌‌‌ lnPsf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ :jfldTjsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f b]‌‌‌xfo ad]‌‌‌lhd /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 . z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌df
	 lghx? ;+nUg ePsf]‌‌‌ laa/‌‌‌‌0f sDkgLnfO{ k|fKt ePsf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌g .

!)=	cfly{s aif{df sDkgL ;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}‌‌‌‌tfx?df s'g}‌‌‌‌ ;~rfns tyf lghsf]‌‌‌ glhssf]‌‌‌ gft]‌‌‌bf/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ JolQmut :jfy{sf]‌‌‌

	 af/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌df pknAw u/‌‌‌‌fOPsf]‌‌‌ hfgsf/‌‌‌‌L Joxf]‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌f M  

	 o; k|sf/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌‌ Hffgsf/‌‌‌‌L a}‌‌‌‌+snfO{ k|fKt ePsf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌g .

!!=	sDkgLn]‌‌‌ cfgf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ cfkm}‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ vl/‌‌‌‌b u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ eP To;/‌‌‌‌L cfgf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ vl/‌‌‌‌b ug{'sf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌0f, To:tf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ ;+Vof /‌‌‌‌ c+lst

	 d"No tyf To;/‌‌‌‌L z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ v/‌‌‌‌Lb u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌ jfkt a}‌‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌ e'QmfgL u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌sd M 

	 xfn;Dd sDkgLn]‌‌‌ cfgf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌ cfkm}‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ vl/‌‌‌‌b u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5}‌‌‌‌g . 

!@=	s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M 

	 cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! df ePsf]‌‌‌ s"n Aoj:yfkg vr{ b]‌‌‌xfo adf]‌‌‌lhd /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 .

	  sd{rf/‌‌‌‌L vr{ 		 M ?= ##,*&!,$^#=()

	  sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ 	 M ?= #(,%$^,$!%=(!

	  s"n Aoj:yfkg vr{		 M ?= &#,$!&,*&(=*!

	    pNn]‌‌‌lvt vr{sf]‌‌‌ lj:t[t ljj/‌‌‌‌0f cg';"rL $=@# /‌‌‌‌ $=@$ df pNn]‌‌‌v ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 .

!#=	n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf]‌‌‌ gfdfjnL, lghx?n]‌‌‌ k|fKt u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌‌>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f]‌‌‌ ;ldltn]‌‌‌ u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf

	 sfd sf/‌‌‌‌jfxLsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌‌ ;ldltn]‌‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌‌ ;'emfj lbPsf]‌‌‌ eP ;f]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M 

	 -s_	a}‌‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌ u}‌‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌ sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌L ;~rfnssf]‌‌‌ ;+of]‌‌‌hsTjdf # ;b:oLo b]‌‌‌xfo adf]‌‌‌lhdsf]‌‌‌]‌‌‌ n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIf0f ;ldlt u7g u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 .

		  != 	 >L /‌‌‌‌fh]‌‌‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌‌‌i7	 – ;+of]‌‌‌hs 

		  @= 	 >L uf]‌‌‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌‌‌	 – ;b:o

		  #=	 >L e'jg k|;fb kGy	 – ;b:o ;lrj 

 	 -v_	;dLIff cjlwdf n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIf0f ;ldltsf ;+of]‌‌‌hs nufot ;b:onfO{ k|lt a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= %))÷– sf b/‌‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ s'n ?= 

		  (,)))÷– -cIf/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌kL gf}‌‌‌‌ xhf/‌‌‌‌ ?k}‌‌‌‌+of dfq_ k|bfg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

l;=g+=	 gfd		  kb	 u|x0f u/]sf] z]o/ ;+Vof	 s"n z]o/ /sd
	 !=	 >L yfg]Zj/ kf}8]n	 cWoIf	 ^#,!*) lsQf	 ^#,!*,)))÷–	
	 @=	 >L /fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7	 ;b:o	 (#,&(( lsQf	 (#,&(,())÷–	
	 #=	 >L e'jg e08f/L	 ;b:o	 %*,(^! lsQf	 %*,(^,!))÷–	
	 $=	 >L s[i0f k|;fb e08f/L	 ;b:o	 &&,&*! lsQf	 &&,&*,!))÷–	
	 %=	 >L lblnk/fh df:s]	 ;b:o	 (*,)!! lsQf	 (*,)!,!))÷–	
	 ^=	 >L df]xg rfkfufO{	 ;b:o	 %,&)& lsQf	 %,&),&))÷–	
	 &=	 >L l8NnL/fh e';fn	 ;b:o	 !*) lsQf	 !*,)))÷–	
	 *=	 >L uf]kfn k|;fb kf08]	 ;b:o	 @,**$ lsQf	 @,**,$))÷–	



(

	 -u_	o; ;ldltn]‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ ljQLo l:ytL, cfGtl/‌‌‌‌s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL /‌‌‌‌ laleGg gLlt lgodx?sf]‌‌‌ kfngf ;DjGwdf 

	 	 cg'udg ug]‌‌‌{ tyf cfGtl/‌‌‌‌s n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIfs /‌‌‌‌ jf≈o n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIfsn]‌‌‌ k]‌‌‌z u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf k|ltj]‌‌‌bg pk/‌‌‌‌ 5nkmn ul/‌‌‌‌ ;'wf/‌‌‌‌sf

	 	 nfuL cfgf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌fo ;Nnfx ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌7sdf k]‌‌‌z ug]‌‌‌{ u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 .

!$=	;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌L k|d'v, ljQLo ;+:yfsf cfwf/‌‌‌‌e"t z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌wgL jf lghsf]‌‌‌ glhssf]‌‌‌ gft]‌‌‌bf/‌‌‌‌ jf lgh

	 ;+nUg /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn]‌‌‌ sDkgLnfO{ s'g}‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌sd a'emfpg af+sL eP ;f]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M

	 ;f]‌‌‌ gePsf]‌‌‌ .

!%=	;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/‌‌‌‌Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ kfl/‌‌‌‌>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf]‌‌‌

	 /‌‌‌‌sd M 

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌7sdf pkl:yt ePjfkt cWoIfnfO{ k|lt a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= %,)))÷– /‌‌‌‌ cGo ;b:onfO{ k|lt

	 a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= $,)))÷– pknAw u/‌‌‌‌fpg]‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . cf=j= @)&)÷&! df ;~rfns ;ldlt a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf jfkt ?=

	 @,@!,)))÷–, n]‌‌‌vfk/‌‌‌‌LIf0f ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= (,)))÷– /‌‌‌‌ hf]‌‌‌lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= 

	 &,)))÷– u/‌‌‌‌L s"n a}‌‌‌‌7s eQf ?= @,#&,)))÷– ;fy}‌‌‌‌, oftfoft tyf cGo vr{ jfkt ?= !,%$,&!(÷(% u/‌‌‌‌L hDdf

	 ?= #,(!,&!(÷(% vr{ ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

	 a}‌‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌‌‌L clws[tnfO{ cf=j= @)&)÷)&! df tna, eQf, bz}‌‌‌‌+, af]‌‌‌g;, ;+rosf]‌‌‌if tyf ;+lrt ljbfsf]‌‌‌

	 tna u/‌‌‌‌L hDdf ?= #@,!^,%^*÷– e'Qmfg ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . ;fy}‌‌‌‌, ;l~rt labf jfkt ?= !,(^,^$&÷– Joj:yf ul/‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 .

!^=	z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌wgLx?n]‌‌‌ a'lemlng af+sL /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ nfef+z /‌‌‌‌sd 

	 z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌wgLx?n]‌‌‌ a'lemlng af+sL /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ nfef+z /‌‌‌‌sd ?= !@,%^,!#&÷%) -afx| nfv 5kGg xhf/‌‌‌‌ Ps ;o ;}‌‌‌‌lt; ?k}‌‌‌‌+of /‌‌‌‌

	 k}‌‌‌‌;f krf; dfq_ /‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ 5 . 

!&=	sDkgL P]‌‌‌g, @)^# sf]‌‌‌ bkmf !$! adf]‌‌‌lhd ;DklQ vl/‌‌‌‌b jf ljlqm u/‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ s'/‌‌‌‌fsf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M

	 gePsf]‌‌‌ . 

!*=	sDkgL P]‌‌‌g, @)^# sf]‌‌‌ bkmf !&% adf]‌‌‌lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr ePsf]‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌‌0f M

	 gePsf]‌‌‌ .

!(=	sDkgL P]‌‌‌g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]‌‌‌lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌‌bgdf v'nfpg' kg]‌‌‌{ cGo s'g}‌‌‌‌ s'/‌‌‌‌fx? M

	 gePsf]‌‌‌ .

@)=	cGo cfjZos s'/‌‌‌‌fx? M gePsf]‌‌‌ . 



!)

lwtf]‌‌kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)^% sf]‌‌ lgod @@ sf]‌‌ pklgod ! ;“u ;DjlGwt 
cg';"rL !# adf]‌‌lhdsf]‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌0f

!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ k|lta]‌‌bg
	 o; ;du| k|lta]‌‌bg g}‌‌‌ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .

@= 	n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfssf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg
	 o;}‌‌‌ ;fy ;+nUg ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ .

#= 	 n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ePsf]‌‌ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0f
	 n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ cf=j= @)&)÷)&! sf]‌‌ jf;nft, gfkmf gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fj, gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌‌0f tyf ;f]‌‌ ;“u 
	 ;DjlGwt cg';"rLx? o;}‌‌‌;fy ;+nUg ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ 5 .

$= 	sfg'gL sf/‌‌‌jfxL ;DjGwL ljj/‌‌‌0f
   	 -s_	;dLIff cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn]‌‌ jf ;+:yfsf]‌‌ la?4 s'g}‌‌‌ d'4f bfo/‌‌‌ ePsf]‌‌ eP M gePsf]‌‌ .
	 -v_	;+ul7t ;+:yfsf]‌‌ ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn]‌‌ jf ;+:yfks ;+~rfnssf]‌‌ la?4df k|rnLt lgodsf]‌‌ cj1f jf kmf}‌‌‌Hbf/‌‌‌L
		  ck/‌‌‌fw u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ ;DjGwdf s'g}‌‌‌ d'4f bfo/‌‌‌ u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ jf ePsf]‌‌ eP M gePsf]‌‌ .
	 -u_	s'g}‌‌‌ ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf]‌‌ lj?4 cfly{s ck/‌‌‌fw u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ ;DjGwdf s'g}‌‌‌ d'4f bfo/‌‌‌ ePsf]‌‌ eP M gePsf]‌‌ .

%= 	;+ul7t ;+:yfsf]‌‌ z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌jf/‌‌‌ tyf k|ultsf]‌‌ laZn]‌‌if0f
    	 -s_	 lwtf]‌‌kq jhf/‌‌‌df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf]‌‌ z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌jf/‌‌‌sf ;DjGwdf Aoj:yfkgsf]‌‌ wf/‌‌‌0ff M
		  lwtf]‌‌kq ahf/‌‌‌df z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌jf/‌‌‌df x'g]‌‌ ptf/‌‌‌ r9fjdf v'Nnf jhf/‌‌‌n]‌‌ to u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ d"Nosf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df x'g]‌‌ ePsf]‌‌n]‌‌
		  o;nfO{ a}‌‌‌+s Aoj:yfkgn]‌‌ :jefljs ?kdf lnPsf]‌‌ 5 /‌‌‌ ;f]‌‌ ;DaGwdf a}‌‌‌+s Aoj:yfkg Pj+ ;~rfnsx?sf]‌‌
		  wf/‌‌‌0ff t6:y /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .
	 -v_ 	 cf=j= @)&)÷)&! df g]‌‌kfn :6s PS;r]‌‌~haf6 a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌jf/‌‌‌ ePsf]‌‌df z]‌‌o/‌‌‌sf]‌‌ clwstd d'No
		  ?= %$@÷– /‌‌‌ Go"gtd d'No ?= !^&÷– /‌‌‌xL s'n @,^*,$^) lsQf z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌af/‌‌‌ ePsf]‌‌ 5 . 
  
^= 	 ;d:of /‌‌‌ r'gf}‌‌‌tL
	 a}‌‌‌+ls· If]‌‌qdf a9\b}‌‌‌ uPsf]‌‌ k|lt:kwf{sf]‌‌ sf/‌‌‌0fjf6 d'gfkmfdf k/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ c;/‌‌‌, lbg k|ltlbg ;~rfng nfutdf ePsf]‌‌
	 a[l4nfO{ cfGtl/‌‌‌s ;d:of tyf r'gf}‌‌‌tLsf]‌‌ ?kdf lnOPsf]‌‌ 5 eg]‌‌ b]‌‌zsf]‌‌ cl:y/‌‌‌ /‌‌‌fhg}‌‌‌lts cj:yf, nufgLsf]‌‌ If]‌‌q tyf
	 cj;/‌‌‌df /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ sld h:tf ;d:ofnfO{ a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌ af≈o ;d:of tyf r'gf}‌‌‌tLsf]‌‌ ?kdf lnPsf]‌‌ 5 . cfGtl/‌‌‌s tyf af≈o
	 ;d:of tyf r'gf}‌‌‌tLsf]‌‌]‌‌ ;dfwfgsf]‌‌ nflu shf{ nufgLsf]‌‌ gof“ gof“ If]‌‌qsf]‌‌ klxrfg, u|fxsd'vL ;]‌‌jf, Jofj;flos
	 laljwLs/‌‌‌0f u/‌‌‌L bIf hgzlQmsf]‌‌ dfWodjf6 :t/‌‌‌Lo a}‌‌‌+ls· ;'ljwf pknAw u/‌‌‌fpb}‌‌‌ hfg]‌‌ gLlt lnPsf]‌‌ 5 . 

&= 	;+:yfut ;'zf;g
	 a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌]‌‌ ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf ;DjGwdf g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+sjf6 hf/‌‌‌L lgb]‌‌{zgsf]‌‌ k"0f{?kdf kfngf ug{'sf ;fy}‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ 
	 n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ;ldlt dfkm{t ;+:yfut ;'zf;g kfngf eP gePsf]‌‌ ;DaGwdf cfjZos ljZn]‌‌if0f ug]‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ /‌‌‌ ;fy}‌‌‌
	 ;do ;dodf g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+sjf6 ;DkGg x'g]‌‌ :ynut lg/‌‌‌LIf0f Pj+ cfGtl/‌‌‌s tyf jf≈o n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfssf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bgsf]‌‌
	 cfwf/‌‌‌df ;+:yfut ;'zf;gnfO{ k"0f{ ?kdf ;'b[9 agfpg Joj:yfkg sl6a4 /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 . 



*= 	 ljj/‌‌‌0fkqdf k|If]‌‌k0f ul/‌‌‌Psf /‌‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ePsf]‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌0fx?df aL; k|ltzt jf ;f]‌‌eGbf a9L km/‌‌‌s ;DaGwL ljj/‌‌‌0f M 
a}‌‌+sn]‌ xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L ubf{ k|IF]‌k0f u/‌‌]‌sf]‌ cf=j= @)&)÷&! sf]‌ jf;nft tyf gfkmf gf]‌S;fg lx;fadf @) k|ltzt jf ;f]‌ 

eGbf al9 km/‌‌s kg{ cfPsf]‌ sf/‌‌0f ;lxt b]‌xfo adf]‌lhd pNn]‌v ul/‌‌Psf]‌ 5 .

	 jf;nftdf kg{ uPsf]‌ km/‌‌s					   

 								        -? xhf/‌‌df_

    k"+hL tyf bfloTj	 k|If]‌lkt @)&)÷&!	 jf:tljs @)&)÷&!	 km/‌‌s k|ltzt	 @)∞ eGbf al9 km/‌‌s kgf{sf]‌ sf/‌‌0f
1= z]‌o/‌‌ k"¤hL	 575,754.60 	  607,468.00 	 5=51	
2= hu]‌*f tyf sf]‌ifx?	 88,351.00 	  93,051.00 	 5=32	
3= C)fkq tyf aG*	 –   	  –   	
4= ltg{ af¤ls shf{ ;fk^	 –   	  –   	  –   	
5= lgIf]‌k bfloTj	 4,704,717.00 	 4,906,017.00 	 4=28	
6= e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌{ ljnx?	 –   		
7= k|:tfljt nfef¤z	 –	 69,091.00 	 100=00	 12 k|ltzt gub nfef+z 	
						     k|:tfj ul/‌‌Psf]‌n]‌ .
8= cfos/‌‌ bfloTj 	 –	  7,666.00 	 100=00	 v'b d'gfkmfdf kl/‌‌jt{g ePsf]‌n]‌ .
9= cGo bfloTj 	  41,102.00 	  53,076.0	 29=13	 e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌{ /‌‌sd a[l$ ePsf]‌n]‌ .
 	 s'n bfloTj 	 %,$)(, (@$=^)	 %,&#^,#^(=))

	 ;DklQ	 k|If]‌‌lkt @)&)÷&!	 jf:tljs @)&)÷&!	 km/‌‌‌s k|ltzt	 @)∞ eGbf al9 km/‌‌‌s kgf{sf]‌‌ sf/‌‌‌0f	

1= gub df}‌‌‌Hbft 	  664,132.00 	  177,381.00 	 -73=29_	 gub df}‌‌‌Hbft /‌‌sd sd u/‌‌‌L a}‌‌‌+s

					     df}‌‌‌Hbft a[l$ ul/‌‌Psf]‌n]‌ .

2= g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi^« a}‌‌‌+sdf /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ df}‌‌‌Hbft	 243,022.00 	  231,802.00 	 -4=62_	

3= a}‌‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf 	  9,078.00 	  15,621.00 	 72=08	 s"n lgIf]‌‌k /‌‌‌sd a[[l$ eO a}‌‌‌+s

					     df}‌‌‌Hbftdf a[l$ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌n]‌‌ .

$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌‌ /‌‌‌sd 	  533,962.00 	  933,711.00 	 74=86	 gub df}‌‌‌Hbft /‌‌sd a}‌‌‌+sdf 	hDdf

					     ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌n]‌‌ .

5= nufgL 	  1,050.00 	  1,000.00 	 -4=76_	

6= shf{ ;fk^ tyf ljn v/‌‌‌Lb 	  3,877,477.00 	 4,249,849.00 	 9=60	

7= l:y/‌‌‌ ;DklQ 	  41,206.00 	  51,130.00 	 24=08	 gof “ zfvf sfof{nox? ;~rfngdf

					     cfPsfn]‌ .

8= u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌lsé ;DklQ 	 –	 –   	 –	

9= cGo ;DklQ 	  39,998.00 	  75,875.00 	 89=70	 l;$fy{ Do'r'jn kmG*df nufgL

					     u/‌‌‌LPsf]‌‌ ?= 3 s/‌‌‌f]‌‌* ?k}‌‌‌of

					     jf“*kmf“* geO{ cGo ;DkQLdf b]‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌ 

					     tyf /‌‌‌]‌‌ld^fG; e'QmfgL jfkt kfpg'kg]‌‌{ 

					     /‌‌‌sddf a[l$ ePsf]‌‌n]‌‌ .

 s'n ;DklQ 	 %,$)(, (@$=^)	 %,&#^,#^(=)) 

!!



	 gfkmf gf]‌S;fg lx;fadf kg{ uPsf]‌ km/‌‌s				  

 								       -? xhf/‌‌df_
	 ljj/‌‌0f	 k|If]‌lkt @)&)÷&!	 jf:tljs @)&)÷&!	 km/‌‌s k|ltzt 	 @)∞ eGbf al9 km/‌‌s kgf{sf]‌ sf/‌‌0f
1=	 Aofh cfDbfgL 	  552,770.00 	  555,685.00 	 0=53	
2=	Aofh vr{ 	  276,117.00 	  267,968.00 	 -2=95_	
	 v'b Aofh cfDbfgL	 @&^,^%#=)) 	  @*&,&!&=)) 	 $=))	
3=	 sldzg tyf l*:sfp)^ 	  7,048.00 	  16,671.00 	 136=54	 /‌‌]‌ld^fG; sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌df a[l$ ;+u}‌‌ 
					     /‌‌]‌ld^fG; sld;gdf a[l$ ePsf]‌n]‌ .
4=	cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 	  18,673.00 	  31,221.00 	 67=20	 shf{ tyf nuflgdf a[l$ eO{ 	
					     ;]‌jf z'Nsdf a[l$ ePsf]‌n]‌]‌]‌ .
5=	;^xL #^a( cfDbfgL 	 –	  –   	 –	
	 s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL	 #)@,#&$=))	  ##%,^()=)) 	 !)=((	
6=	sd{rf/‌‌L vr{ 	  33,714.00 	  33,871.00 	 0=47	
7=	cGo ;~rfng vr{ 	  28,403.00 	  39,546.00 	 39=23	 sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌df a[l$ tyf gof “ zfvf 	
					     sfof{no :yfkgf ul/‌‌Psf]‌n]‌ .
8=	;^xL #^a( gf]‌S;fg 	 –	  –	 –
	 ;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf 	 @$),@(&=)) 	  @^@,!(@=))	 (=!#
	 cl3sf]‌ ;~rfng d'gfkmf	
9=	;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Aoj:yfx? 	  10,578.00 	  15,464.00 	 46=19	 shf{ tyf nuflgdf a[l$ ul/‌‌Psf]‌n]‌  .
	 ;~rfng d'gfkmf	 @@(,^&(=))	  @$^,&@*=)) 	 &=$@	
10=	u}‌‌/‌‌ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{	 –	 510.00 	 100=00	 u|f]‌df]‌/‌‌ dr]‌{)^ a}‌‌+s/‌‌ ln= df
					     ul/‌‌Psf]‌ z]‌o/‌‌ nufgLdf gub
					     nfef+z k|fKt ePsf]‌ tyf  l:y/‌‌
					     ;DkQL laqmLjf^ gfkmf k|fKt
					     ePsf]‌n]‌ .
11= ;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL 	 –	  7,576.00 	 100=00	 k'g/‌‌;+/‌‌rgf ul/‌‌Psf]‌ shf{ 	
	 Aoj:yfaf^ lkmtf{				    c;'n ePsf]‌n]‌ .
	 lgoldt sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌af6	 @@(,^&(=))	 @%$,*!$=))	 !)=($
	 ePsf]‌ d'gfkmf
12=	c;fdfGo sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌x?af^ 
	 ePsf]‌ cfDbfgL÷vr{ 	 –	  –   	 –	
 	 ;Dk"0f{ sf/‌‌f]‌]‌jf/‌‌ ;dfj]‌z 
	 kl5sf]‌ v'b d'gfkmf	 @@(,^&(=))	 @%$,*!$=))	 !)=($	
13=	sd{rf/‌‌L af]‌g; Aoj:yf 	  20,880.00 	  23,165.00 	 10=94	
14=	cfos/‌‌ Aoj:yf 	  62,640.00 	  69,274.00 	 10=59	
 =	o; jif{sf]‌ s/‌‌ Aoj:yf 	  62,640.00 	  69,505.00 	 10=96	
	 ljut jif{;Ddsf]‌ s/‌‌ Aoj:yf 		   35.00 	 100=00	 cf=j 2069÷70 sf]‌ clGtd	
				    	 s/‌‌ bflvnf ul/‌‌Psf]‌n]‌ .
 = o; jif{sf]‌ :yug s/‌‌ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_ 		   -266.00_	 100=00	 cg'dflgt ljj/‌‌)fdf :yug s/‌‌
					     u)fgf gu/‌‌LPsf]‌n]‌ .
 v'b gfkmf÷-gf]‌S;fg_ 	 !$^,!%(=)) 	  !^@,#&%=))		

(= 	lgod @@ sf]‌‌ pklgod -%_ ;“u ;DalGwt ljz]‌‌if 36gf jf kl/‌‌‌l:yltsf]‌‌ ljj/‌‌‌0f M g/‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ . 
	

g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+saf6 a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ ;DklQ z'l4s/‌‌‌0f -dgL nfp08l/‌‌‌·_ lgjf/‌‌‌0f ug]‌‌{ ;DaGwdf ljQLo hfgsf/‌‌‌L 
OsfO{åf/‌‌‌f hf/‌‌‌L lgb]‌‌{zg g+= ! -(_ -#_ adf]‌‌lhdsf]‌‌ ;+lIfKt hfgsf/‌‌‌L
	

;DklQ z'l4s/‌‌‌0f -dgL nfp08l/‌‌‌·_ lgjf/‌‌‌0f P]‌‌g, lgod tyf cGo ;DalGwt sfg"g adf]‌‌lhd hf/‌‌‌L ePsf ;Dk"0f{ lgb]‌‌{zg, cfb]‌‌z 
tyf kl/‌‌‌kqx?sf]‌‌ o; ljsf; a}‌‌‌+såf/‌‌‌f kfngf ub}‌‌‌{ cfPsf]‌‌ 5 . 

!@
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dh{/ jif{

dh{/ jif{
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&#)=*$

!@&*=&%

!(@$=&$

$)!@=&*

$()^=)@

shf{ tyf ;fk6

?
= b

z
 n

fv
d

f

cfly{s jif{
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dh{/ jif{

dh{/ jif{
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bf];|f] /fli6«o s/ lbj; @)&) sf] cj;/df cfGtl/s /fh:j 
ljefuåf/f cfly{s jif{ )^(÷)&) df g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ a9L s/ 
a'emfpg] s/bftfsf] ?kdf xfdLnfO{ ;Ddfg u/]sf]df cfGtl/s 
/fh:j ljefu tyf xfd|f ;Dk"0f{ ;/f]sf/jfnfx? k|lt s[t1tf 
k|s6 ub{5f}+ .
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H. Kafle & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Anamnagar-32, Kathmandu, Nepal
Phone No.	 : 977-1-4239261
E-mail	 : kaflehem@gmail.com

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8 sf]‌
z]‌‌o/‌‌‌wgL dxfg'efjx¿ ;dIf k]‌‌z ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ :jtGq n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfssf]‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg

xfdLn]‌ zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8 sf]‌‌ o;}‌‌‌;fy ;+nUg #@ cfiff9 @)&! sf]‌‌ jf;nft, ;f]‌‌xL ldltdf ;dfKt cfly{s 
jif{sf]‌‌ gfkmf gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌ OlSo'6Ldf ePsf]‌‌ kl/‌‌‌jt{g /‌‌‌ n]‌‌vf gLltx¿sf]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ;DkGg u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌‌+ .

ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fk|lt Joj:yfkgsf]‌‌ pQ/‌‌‌bfloTj
g]‌‌kfn n]‌‌vfdfg cg';f/‌‌‌ plrt tyf oyfy{ lrq0f ug]‌‌{ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fx¿ tof/‌‌‌ ug]‌‌{ pQ/‌‌‌bfloTj sDkgLsf]‌‌ Joj:yfkgdf /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .

n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIfssf]‌‌ pQ/‌‌‌bfloTj
Joj:yfkgn]‌‌ tof/‌‌‌ u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ tL ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fx¿ pk/‌‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fsf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df cfkm\gf]‌‌ dGtJo hf/‌‌‌L ug{' xfd|F]‌‌ pQ/‌‌‌bfloTj 
xf]‌‌ . xfdLn]‌‌ g]‌‌kfn n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f dfg tyf n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fsf]‌‌ ;j{dfGo l;2fGtsf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ;DkGg u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf 5f}‌‌‌+ . ljQLo 
ljj/‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌ ;f/‌‌‌e"t ¿kdf unt cf+s8f/‌‌‌lxt 5 eGg]‌‌ s'/‌‌‌fdf ljZj:t x'gsf nflu tL n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f dfg cg';f/‌‌‌ of]‌‌hgf tof/‌‌‌ 
u/‌‌‌L tb\cg';f/‌‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f ;DkGg ug'{ kb{5 . ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fdf pNn]‌‌lvt /‌‌‌sd /‌‌‌ v'nfOPsf cGo ljj/‌‌‌0fnfO{ k'i6\ofO{ ug]‌‌{ 
k|df0fsf]‌‌ 58\s]‌‌ k/‌‌‌LIf0f ;d]‌‌t n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fdf ;dfj]‌‌z x'G5 . sDkgLn]‌‌ cjnDag u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf n]‌‌vf l;4fGt, Joj:yfkgn]‌‌ u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf 
dxTjk"0f{ cg'dfg Pj+ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0f k|:t'ltsf]‌‌ ;du| l:yltsf]‌‌ d"Nof°g klg n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fdf ;dfj]‌‌z x'G5 . n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fn]‌‌ xfd|f]‌‌ 
dGtJonfO{ kof{Kt cfwf/‌‌‌ k|bfg ug]‌‌{ s'/‌‌‌fdf xfdL ljZj:t 5f}‌‌‌+ .

sDkgL P]‌‌g, @)^# /‌‌ a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf P]‌‌g @)^# adf]‌‌lhd b]‌‌xfo cg';f/‌‌‌ k|ltj]‌‌bg k]‌‌z ub{5f}‌‌‌+ M
s_	 n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fsf]‌‌ ;DaGwdf ;f]‌‌wgL tyf s}‌‌‌lkmot tna u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf s'/‌‌‌fx¿sf]‌‌ hjfkm oyfzL3| kfof}‌‌‌+ .
v_	 xfdLn]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf >]‌‌:tfx¿sf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df xfd|f]‌‌ /‌‌‌fodf sDkgLsf]‌‌ lx;fa lstfa sDkgL P]‌‌g adf]‌‌lhd 7Ls;“u 
	 /‌‌‌flvPsf]‌‌ 5 .
u_	 sDkgLsf]‌‌ zfvfx¿af6 k|fKt ljj/‌‌‌0f -;Dk"0f{ zfvfx¿sf]‌‌ :jtGq n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f gul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ ePtfklg_ xfd|f]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0fsf]‌‌ 
	 nflu kof{Kt lyof]‌‌ .
3_ 	 o; k|ltj]‌‌bg;“u ;DalGwt af;nft, gfkmf, gf]‌‌S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌‌0f tyf OSjL6Ldf ePsf]‌‌ kl/‌‌‌jt{g Pj+ tT;DalGw 
	 cg';"rLx¿ g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌ tf]‌‌s]‌‌sf]‌‌ 9f+rf /‌‌‌ pQm ljj/‌‌‌0fx¿ sDkgLn]‌‌ /‌‌‌fv]‌‌sf]‌‌ n]‌‌vf;“u b'?:t /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .
ª_	 xfdLn]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf >]‌‌:tfx¿sf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df sDkgLn]‌‌ g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ lgb]‌‌{zg adf]‌‌lhd k"“hLsf]‌‌if tyf hf]‌‌lvd 
	 Joxf]‌‌g]‌‌{ sf]‌‌ifdf kof{Kt Joj:yf u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .
r_	 xfdLn]‌‌ n]‌‌vfk/‌‌‌LIf0f u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf >]‌‌:tfx¿sf]‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ sf/‌‌‌f]‌‌af/‌‌‌ ;Gtf]‌‌ifhgs /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ kfOof]‌‌ .
5_	 xfdLnfO{ k|fKt hfgsf/‌‌‌L Pj+ lbOPsf :kli6s/‌‌‌0f /‌‌‌ sDkgLsf]‌‌ lx;fa lstfasf]‌‌ k/‌‌‌LIf0faf6 ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;f]‌‌sf s'g}‌‌‌ 
	 ;b:o jf s'g}‌‌‌ sd{rf/‌‌‌Ln]‌‌ sfg"gL Joj:yf ljk/‌‌‌Lt sfdsfh u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ jf sDkgLnfO{ xfgL gf]‌‌S;fgL u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ jf lxgfldgf 
	 u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ kfOPg tyf g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ lgb]‌‌{zgsf]‌‌ pNn3+g u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ jf lgIf]‌‌kstf{ tyf nufgLstf{x¿sf]‌‌ xs jf ;'/‌‌‌Iff 
	 ljkl/‌‌‌t x'g]‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌ sfd u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ /‌‌‌ n]‌‌vf ;DalGw s'g}‌‌‌ hfn;fhL u/‌‌‌]‌‌sf]‌‌ hfgsf/‌‌‌Ldf cfPg .

/‌‌‌fo
xfd|f]‌‌ /‌‌‌fodf ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fx¿n]‌‌ k|rlnt sfg'gsf clwgdf /‌‌‌xL nfu' ug{ ;lsg]‌ xb;Dd g]‌‌kfn n]‌‌vdfg tyf n]‌‌vfsf 
;j{dfGo l;4fGtx? cg';f/‌‌‌ zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌‌enkd]‌‌06 a}‌‌‌+s lnld6]‌‌8sf]‌‌ @)&! cfiff9 #@ ut]‌‌sf]‌‌ ljQLo l:ylt, ;f]‌‌xL ldltdf 
;dfKt ePsf]‌‌ cfly{s jif{sf]‌‌ ;~rfng glthf /‌‌‌ gub k|jfx l:ylt tyf OSjL6Ldf ePsf]‌‌ kl/‌‌‌jt{g /‌‌‌ n]‌‌vf gLltsf]‌‌ ;du|df 
plrt tyf oyfy{ lrq0f ub{5 /‌‌‌ oL ljj/‌‌‌0fx¿ sDkgL P]‌‌g @)^#, a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]‌‌g @)^# /‌‌‌ g]‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« 
a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌ lgb]‌‌{lzsf adf]‌‌lhd /‌‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .

ldltM @)&!÷)^÷)^
:yfgM sf7df08f}‌‌‌+ l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌

Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;
rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;
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@)&! ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]‌

jf;nft

k"“hL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL $=!  607,467,500=00 #*#,*#^,$))=))

@= hu]‌8f tyf sf]‌ifx? $=@  93,050,968=42 %&,#$@,)*)=)#

#= C0fkq tyf a08 $=# – –

$= ltg{ af“sL shf{ ;fk6 $=$ – –

%= lgIf]‌k bfloTj $=%  4,906,017,390=55 $,)!@,&*#,*&&=*!

^= e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌{ ljnx? $=^ – –

&= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z    69,090,552=00 –

*= cfos/‌‌ bfloTj    7,665,018=84 %,##(,@*&=%^

(= cGo bfloTj $=&  53,074,658=20 #!,$%&,(#&=#&

s"n k"“hL tyf bfloTj   %,&#^,#^^,)**=)! $,$(),&%(,%*@=&&

;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= gub df}‌‌Hbft $=*  177,380,554=00 !@@,&$*,!(!=))

@= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+sdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ df}‌‌Hbft $=(  231,802,438=37 @!$,%*(,@#*=!@

#= a}‌‌s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ df}‌‌Hbft $=!)  15,621,261=42 *,(#@,@^&=!)

$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌ /‌‌sd $=!!  933,711,524=23 (&(,$)!,*@$=&*

%= nufgL $=!@  1,000,000=00 !,))),)))=))

^= shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljn v/‌‌Lb $=!#  4,249,849,136=65 #,)&^,#!(,%!&=%(

&= l:y/‌‌ ;DklQ $=!$  51,130,334=00 #&,@%(,@$*=*)

*= u}‌‌/‌‌ a}‌‌ls· ;DklQ $=!%  – –

(= cGo ;DklQ $=!^  75,870,839=34 %),%)(,@(%=#*

s"n ;DklQ %,&#^,#^^,)**=)! $,$(),&%(,%*@=&&

;Defljt bfloTj cg';"rL $=!&
;~rfnsx?sf]‌ 3f]‌if0ff cg';"rL $=@(
k"“hLsf]‌if tflnsf cg';"rL $=#)
hf]‌lvd efl/‌‌t ;DklQ ljj/‌‌0f tflnsf cg';"rL $=#) -s_
k|d'v ;"rsf°x? cg';"rL $=#!
k|d'v n]‌vf gLltx? cg';"rL $=#@
n]‌vf;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? cg';"rL $=##
$=! b]‌lv $=!&, $=#@ tyf $=## cg';"rLx? jf;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g\ . 

xfd|f]‌ cfhsf]‌ ldltsf]‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌bg cg';f/‌‌ 

e'jg k|;fb kGy
n]‌vf k|d'v

yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌8]‌n

k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[t
l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌

Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;
rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;

df]‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌
;~rfns

l8NnL/‌‌fh e';fn
;~rfns

uf]‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌
;~rfns ldltM cflZjg ^, @)&!

e'jg e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

/‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns
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zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8

e'jg k|;fb kGy
n]‌vf k|d'v

yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌8]‌n

k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[t

l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌
Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;
df]‌xg rfkfufO{

;~rfns
lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌

;~rfns

l8NnL/‌‌fh e';fn
;~rfns

uf]‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌
;~rfns ldltM cflZjg ^, @)&!

e'jg e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

/‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Ddsf]‌
gfkmf gf]‌S;fg lx;fa

ljj/‌‌0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Jofh cfDbfgL $=!*  555,685,315=08 #*(,!%@,!@@=$#

@= Jofh vr{ $=!(  267,968,194=51 @@),@&^,*@&=(%

v'b Jofh cfDbfgL    @*&,&!&,!@)=%& !^*,*&%,@($=$*

#= sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 $=@)  16,670,854=44 *,@)),$*!=&*

$= cGo ;+rfng cfDbfgL $=@!  31,221,464=16  !*,($),&%!=(!

%= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL $=@@  –  –   

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL    ##%,^)(,$#(=!& !(^,)!^,%@*=!&

^= sd{rf/‌‌L vr{ $=@#  33,871,463=90 @),&#&,(&#=@)

&= cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=@$  39,546,415=91 @*,#*$,!!(=)$

*= ;6xL 36a9 gf]‌S;fg $=@@ – –

;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf]‌ ;~rfng d'gfkmf   @^@,!(!,%%(=#^  !$^,*($,$#%=(#

(= ;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfx? $=@%  15,464,148=63 (,*#*,*$^=!)

;~rfng d'gfkmf    246,727,410=73 !#&,)%%,%*(=*#

!)= u}‌‌/‌‌ ;+rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@^  510,166=00 –

!!= ;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@&  7,575,931=00 –

lgoldt sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌af6 ePsf]‌ d'gfkmf  @$^,&@&,$!)=&# !#&,)%%,%*(=*#

!@= c;fdfGo sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌x¿af6 ePsf]‌ cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@*  – –

;Dk"0f{ sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌ ;dfj]‌z kl5sf]‌ v'b d'gfkmf  @%$,*!#,%)&=&# !#&,)%%,%*(=*#

!#= sd{rf/‌‌L af]‌g; Joj:yf  23,164,864=34 !@,$%(,%((=)*

!$= cfos/‌‌ Joj:yf  69,273,703=00 #&,%@),)%(=))

    o; jif{sf]‌ s/‌‌ Aoj:yf  69,505,227=00 #&,%%$,@**=))

    laut jif{;Ddsf]‌ s/‌‌ Aoj:yf  34,682=00 –

    o; jif{sf]‌ :yug s/‌‌ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_  -266,206=00_ -#$,@@(=))_

v'b gfkmf÷gf]‌S;fg !^@,#&$,($)=#( *&,)&%,(#!=&%
$=!* b]‌lv $=@*, $=#@ tyf $=## cf}‌‌+ cg';"rLx? gfkmf gf]‌S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

xfd|f]‌ cfhsf]‌ ldltsf]‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌bg cg';f/‌‌ 



@)

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8
gfkmf  gf]‌S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

cfDbfgL    

!=  ut jif{;Ddsf]‌ ;+lrt d'gfkmf    10,825,805=47 @,@#&,(%$=%^

@=  o; jif{sf]‌ d'gfkmf    162,374,940=39 *&,)&%,(#!=&%

#=  ;6xL 36j9 sf]‌if    – –

$= /‌‌]‌;'·f ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ ;lGrt gfkmfaf6 :yfGt/‌‌0f  – @,(#$,!#$=!^

hDdf   !&#,@)),&$%=*^ (@,@$*,)@)=$&

vr{  

!= ut jif{;Ddsf]‌ ;+lrt gf]‌S;fg – –

@= o; jif{sf]‌ gf]‌S;fg – –

#= ;fwf/‌‌0f hu]‌8f sf]‌if  32,474,988=00 !&,$!%,!*^=))

$= e}‌‌k/‌‌L cfpg]‌ hu]‌8f – –

%= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]‌if – –

^= nfef+z ;dLs/‌‌0f sf]‌if – –

&= sd{rf/‌‌L ;DaGwL hu]‌8fx? – –

*= k|:tfljt nfef+z  69,090,552=00 –

(= k|:tfljt af]‌g; z]‌o/‌‌  57,575,500=00 ^#,(&@,*))=))

!)= ljz]‌if hu]‌8f sf]‌if – –

!!= ;6xL 36a9 sf]‌if – –

!@= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]‌8f sf]‌if – –

!#= k"“hL ;dfof]‌hg sf]‌if – –

!$= :yug s/‌‌ hu]‌8f  266,206=00 #$,@@(=))

!%= nufgL ;dfof]‌hg sf]‌if  – –

hDdf !%(,$)&,@$^=)) *!,$@@,@!%=))

!^= ;+lrt d'gfkmf÷-gf]‌S;fg_ !#,&(#,$((=*^ !),*@%,*)%=$&

xfd|f]‌ cfhsf]‌ ldltsf]‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌bg cg';f/‌‌ .

e'jg k|;fb kGy
n]‌vf k|d'v

yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌8]‌n

k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[t

l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌
Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;
df]‌xg rfkfufO{

;~rfns
lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌

;~rfns

l8NnL/‌‌fh e';fn
;~rfns

uf]‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌
;~rfns ldltM cflZjg ^, @)&!

e'jg e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

/‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns



@!

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8
gub k|jfx ljj/‌‌0f

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
-s_ sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx  -^$,($#,#$@=*(_ !)@,($@,&!@=%!
!= gub k|flKt  ^)#,%&&,^##=^* $!%,($%,%!%=!@
!=! Aofh cfDbfgL  555,685,315=08 #**,*)$,@*!=&*
!=@ sldzg tyf l8isfp06 cfDbfgL  16,670,854=44 *,@)),$*!=&*
!=# ljb]‌zL ljlgdo sf/‌‌f]‌af/‌‌af6 cfDbfgL – –
!=$ ckn]‌lvt shf{sf]‌ c;'nL – –
!=% cGo cfDbfgL  31,221,464=16 !*,($),&%!=(!
@= gub e'QmfgL  $!!,!)&,**(=*) #)%,)((,@)&=@(
@=! Jofh vr{  267,083,018=53 @@),@&^,*@&=(%
@=@ sd{rf/‌‌L vr{  33,632,049=90 !(,&$^,$$!=!@
@=# sfof{no ;~rfng vr{  30,329,635=57 @@,#%$,@&(=^(
@=$ cfos/‌‌ e'QmfgL  67,214,177=72 #^,)!$,&&#=@#
@=% cGo vr{  12,849,008=08 ^,&)^,**%=#)
  sfo{ut k"“hL (Working Capital) ultljlw cl3sf]‌ gub k|jfx  !(@,$^(,&$#=** !!),*$^,#)&=*#
  ;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -!,!^),*@@,*&$=!)_ -@,!@#,()@,(^%=!^_
!= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌ /‌‌sddf sdL÷-j[l¢_  45,690,300=55 -%^#,&#),%%)=@%_
@= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l¢_   – –
#= shf{ tyf ljN; v/‌‌Lbdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -1,181,280,505=69_ -!,%@#,$!(,$#)=$&_
$= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  -25,232,668=96_ -#^,&%@,(*$=$$_
  ;~rfng ;DjGwL rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  ()#,$)(,&*&=## @,!!%,(((,#^(=*$
!= lgIf]‌k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  893,233,512=74 @,)**,)$^,&@)=@!
@= ;l6{lkms]‌6 ckm l8kf]‌lh6df -sdL_÷j[l¢  –   –
#= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l¢  – –
$= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l¢  10,176,274=59 @&,(%@,^$(=^#
-v_ nufgL sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌df gub k|jfx  -@@,%&&,^((=%$_ -#,%)!,#$!=%)_
!= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l¢_  –   !),!&@,!%(=))
@= l:y/‌‌ ;DklQdf sld÷-j[l¢_  -22,667,664=54_ -!$,)@!,#$!=%)_
#= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Jofh cfDbfgL   –   #$&,*$!=))
$= nfef+z cfDbfgL  89,965=00 –

%= cGo  –   –

-u_ ljQLo >f]‌t sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌df gub k|jfx  !^^,)%%,^))=)) (&,#)(,((*=!^
!= bL3{sfnLg C0f -j08, l8j]‌~r/‌‌ cflb_ df j[l¢÷-sdL_  – –

@= z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hLdf j[l¢÷-sdL_  166,055,600=00 *%,*^#,^))=))
#= cGo bfloTjdf j[l¢÷-sdL_  –   -!,&*(,$&$=))_
$= /‌‌]‌;'·f ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ hu]‌8f tyf sf]‌ifx?af6 :yfGt/‌‌0f  – !#,@#%,*&@=!^
∞= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+saf6 k||fKt ;x'lnot÷k"g/‌‌shf{df j[l¢÷-sdL_  – –

-3_ gub tyf a}‌‌+s df}‌‌Hbftsf]‌ ljlgdo b/‌‌df ePsf]‌ km/‌‌saf6 cfDbfgL  – –
-ª_ o; jif{sf]‌ ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx  &*,%#$,%%&=%& !(^,&%!,#^(=!&
-r_ gub tyf a}‌‌+sdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ z'? df}‌‌}‌‌Hbft  #$^,@^(,^(^=@@ !$(,%!*,#@&=)%
-5_ gub tyf a}‌‌+sdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ clGtd df}‌‌Hbft  $@$,*)$,@%#=&( #$^,@^(,^(^=@@

 xfd|f]‌ cfhsf]‌ ldltsf]‌ ;+nUg k|ltj]‌bg cg';f/‌‌ 
e'jg k|;fb kGy

n]‌vf k|d'v
yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n

cWoIf
k|sfz kf}‌‌8]‌n

k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[t l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌
Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;

rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;
df]‌xg rfkfufO{

;~rfns
lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌

;~rfns

l8NnL/‌‌fh e';fn
;~rfns

uf]‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌
;~rfns ldltM cflZjg ^, @)&!

e'jg e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

/‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns
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@#

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8

z]‌o/‌‌ :jfldTj

 z]‌o/‌‌ :jfldTj ljj/‌‌0f 
o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?= 

∞ z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL z]‌o/‌‌ k"[“hL ∞

!= :jb]‌zL :jfldTj !))=)) %$(,*(@,)))=)) #!(,*^#,^))=)) !))

!=! g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌ – – – –

!=@ æsÆ au{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? – – – –

!=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? – – – –

!=$ cGo ;+:yfx? – – – –

!=$ ;j{;fwf/‌‌0f #&=#@ 206,765,830=00 !!(,#%(,)*)=)) #&=#@

!=^ cGo -;+:yfks_ ^@=^* 343,126,170=00 @)),%)$,%@)=)) ^@=^*

@= j}‌‌b]‌lzs :jfldTj –  – – –

 hDdf !)) %$(,*(@,)))=)) #!(,*^#,^))=)) !))

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL – –

!=! clws[t k"“hL ^$),))),)))=)) ^$),))),)))=))

-s ^,$)),))) ;fwf/‌‌0f z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?= !)) n]‌  640,000,000=00  640,000,000=00 

-v_ =======gg\l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?=========n]‌  –    –   

-u_ =========l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?===========n]‌ – –

!=@ hf/‌‌L k"“hL  %&%,&%$,^))=)) #!(,*^#,^))=))

-s_ %&,%&,%$^ ;fwf/‌‌0f z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?= !)) n]‌  575,754,600=00  319,863,600=00 

-v_ ========gg\l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?=========n]‌  –    –   

-u_ =========l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?============n]‌ – –

!=# r'Qmf k"“hL %$(,*(@,)))=))  #!(,*^#,^))=))

-s_ %$,(*,(@) ;fwf/‌‌0f z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?= !)) sf]‌ b/‌‌n]‌  549,892,000=00 319,863,600=00

-v_ ========gg\l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?=========n]‌  –    –   

-u_ =========l/‌‌l8d]‌jn lk|km/‌‌]‌G; z]‌o/‌‌ k|lt z]‌o/‌‌ ?============n]‌ – –

!=$ k|:tfljt af]‌g; z]‌o/‌‌ %&,%&%,%))=))  ^#,(&@,*))=))

!=% sN; Og P8efG; – –

!=^ hDdf /‌‌sd -!=#±!=$±!=%_  ^)&,$^&,%))=))  #*#,*#^,$))=))

z]‌o/‌‌ k"+hL tyf :jfldTj
 @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!

e'jg k|;fb kGy
n]‌vf k|d'v

yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n
cWoIf

k|sfz kf}‌‌8]‌n
k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[t l;P=, x]‌d s'df/‌‌ sfkm\n]‌

Pr sfkm\n]‌ P08 Pzf]‌l;o6\;
rf6{8{ Psfp06]‌06\;

df]‌xg rfkfufO{
;~rfns

lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌
;~rfns

l8NnL/‌‌fh e';fn
;~rfns

uf]‌kfn k|;fb kf08]‌
;~rfns ldltM cflZjg ^, @)&!

e'jg e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns

/‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7
;~rfns

s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L
;~rfns



@$

dfly cg';"rLdf pNn]‌lvt ljj/‌‌0f cGtu{t )=% k|ltzt jf ;f]‌ eGbf a9L z]‌o/‌‌ :jfldTj ePsf]‌ 
JolQm÷;d"x÷kmd{÷sDkgLsf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f

qm=;+= z]‌o/‌‌wlgx?sf]‌ gfd z]‌o/‌‌ ;+Vof z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL ?= wf/‌‌0f k|ltzt

! yfg]‌Zj/‌‌ kf}‌‌8]‌n  63,180  6,318,000=00 1=15∞

@ e'jg e08f/‌‌L  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

# >Ls[i0f kf]‌v/‌‌]‌n  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

$ lblnk/‌‌fh df:s]‌  98,011  9,801,100=00 1=78∞

% s]‌zj/‌‌fh df:s]‌  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

^ nIdL kf7s -e08f/‌‌L_  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

& u0f]‌z rGb| kf]‌v/‌‌]‌n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

* 3gZofd clwsf/‌‌L  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

( 3gZofd kf08]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!) r'/‌‌fd0fL v/‌‌]‌n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!! Hof]‌tL e08f/‌‌L  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!@ 6+s]‌Zj/‌‌ vgfn  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

!# 7fs'/‌‌ k|;fb kf}‌‌8]‌n  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

!$ 9'08L/‌‌fh e08f/‌‌L  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!% t]‌h axfb'/‌‌ >]‌i7  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!^ t'N;L/‌‌fd kf08]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!& bfg axfb'/‌‌ s'+j/‌‌ If]‌qL  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

!* åfl/‌‌sf k|;fb >]‌i7  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

!( b'uf{bQ e08f/‌‌L  37,908  3,790,800=00 0=69∞

@) l8NnL /‌‌fh a]‌Naf;]‌  29,484  2,948,400=00 0=54∞

@! wd{bQ 1jfnL  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@@ wg]‌Gb| sfsL{  98,011  9,801,100=00 1=78∞

@# gf/‌‌fo0f xl/‌‌ l3ld/‌‌]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@$ kbd k|;fb >]‌i7  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@% afns[i0f cof{n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@^ afns[i0f e';fn  98,011  9,801,100=00 1=78∞

@& e'jg]‌Zj/‌‌ k|;fb e08f/‌‌L  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@* e]‌if/‌‌fh kf08]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

@( e"kfnWjh s]‌=;L=  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

#) lddnfn >]‌i7  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

#! ldgf s'df/‌‌L e08f/‌‌L  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

#@ dx]‌zdfg l;+x  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

## dx]‌Zj/‌‌ k|;fb >]‌i7  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

#$ o1 k|;fb kf]‌v/‌‌]‌n  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

#% of]‌u]‌z l3ld/‌‌]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞



@%

#^ /‌‌fh s'df/‌‌ k|wfg  36,504  3,650,400=00 0=66∞

#& /‌‌fh]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7  93,799  9,379,900=00 1=71∞

#* /‌‌d]‌z e08f/‌‌L  36,504  3,650,400=00 0=66∞

#( /‌‌fd axfb'/‌‌ >]‌i7  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$) dfwj k|;fb vgfn  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

$! n]‌vgfy v/‌‌]‌n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$@ nIdL s+8]‌n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$# nfn k|;fb e§/‌‌fO{  46,332  4,633,200=00 0=84∞

$$ ;Kt/‌‌fh r's]‌  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

$% ;gb k|wfg  28,080  2,808,000=00 0=51∞

$^ zf]‌efs/‌‌ cof{n  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$& z]‌if /‌‌fh s'df/‌‌ zdf{ -e§/‌‌fO{_  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$* z+s/‌‌ e§/‌‌fO{  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

$( z'idf vgfn  51,948  5,194,800=00 0=94∞

%) xl/‌‌ k|;fb k|wfg  58,968  5,896,800=00 1=07∞

%! xl/‌‌ k|;fb u}‌‌/‌‌]‌  33,696  3,369,600=00 0=61∞

%@ cr{gf l;+x l;hfklt  45,911  4,591,100=00 0=83∞

%# cof]‌Wof k|;fb >]‌i7  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

%$ O{Zj/‌‌L k|;fb kf}‌‌8\ofn  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

%% s[i0f k|;fb kf]‌v/‌‌]‌n  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

%^ s[i0f k|;fb e08f/‌‌L  77,781  7,778,100=00 1=41∞

%& uf]‌d/‌‌fh >]‌i7  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

%* 3gZofd kf}‌‌8]‌n zdf{  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

%( hgs k|wfg  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^)= tf/‌‌f k|;fb e';fn  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^!= gGb/‌‌fd e';fn  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^@= z'ifdf IF]‌qL  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^#= la/‌‌]‌Gb| e';fn  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^$= d[u]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞

^%= zld{nf >]‌i7  28,284  2,828,400=00 0=51∞

^^= ;'/‌‌]‌Gb| k|;fb >]‌i7  60,103  6,010,300=00 1=09∞



@^

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=@

hu]‌8f tyf sf]‌ifx?
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ;fwf/‌‌0f/‌‌j}‌‌wflgs hu]‌8f sf]‌if &^,!@!,!^(=%^ $#,^$^,!*!=%^

@= k"“hLut hu]‌8f sf]‌if – –   

#= k"“hL lkmtf{ hu]‌8f sf]‌if (Capital Redemption Reserve) – –

$= k"“hL ;dfof]‌hg sf]‌if – –

%= cGo hu]‌8f tyf sf]‌if #,!#^,@((=)) @,*&),)(#=))

%=! e}‌‌k/‌‌L cfpg]‌ hu]‌8f – –

%=@ ;+:yf ljsf; sf]‌if – –

%=# nfef+z ;lds/‌‌0f sf]‌if – –   

%=$ ljz]‌if hu]‌8f sf]‌if – –  

%=% ;DklQ k'gd{"Nof°g sf]‌if – –   

%=^ :yug s/‌‌ hu]‌8f @,!#^,@((=)) !,*&),)(#=))

%=& cGo :jtGq sf]‌if – –

%=* nufgL ;dfof]‌hg sf]‌if !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=))

^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]‌S;fg_ !#,&(#,$((=*^ !),*@%,*)%=$&

&= ;6xL 36a9 sf]‌if – –

hDdf (#,)%),(^*=$@ %&,#$@,)*)=)#



@&

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=#

C0fkq tyf a08
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!=  ================= C0f k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt 
a08÷C0fkq=========?= n]‌=======ldlt=============df hf/‌‌L 
ePsf]‌ /‌‌ ldlt================df r'Qmf x'g]‌ xfn;Ddsf]‌ 
Redemption Reserve /‌‌sd ?==============_

–  –   

@=  ==========================k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt a08 
÷C0fkq================?= n]‌=======ldlt====================df 
hf/‌‌L ePsf]‌ /‌‌ ldlt==============df r'Qmf x'g]‌ -xfn;Ddsf]‌ 
Redemption Reserve /‌‌sd ?==============_

– –   

hDdf !±@±# –  –   

cg';"rL $=$

ltg{ af“sL shf{ tyf ;fk6L
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= :jb]‌zL  

 != g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌ – –

 @= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+s – –

 #= l/‌‌kf]‌ bfloTj – –

 $= cGt/‌‌ a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf – –

 %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

 ^= cGo – –

hDdf – –

v= ljb]‌zL – –

 != a}‌‌+s+x? – –

 @ cGo – –

hDdf – –

hDdf -s+v_ – –

   



@*

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=%

lgIf]‌k lx;fa
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

 ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Aofh ltg'{ gkg]‌{ vftfx?    

s= rNtL lx;fa &^,^%#,@%!=*^ $@,**@,!!!=(%

  !=   :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf &^,^%#,@%!=*^ $@,**@,!!!=(%

  !=! g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌ – –

  !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? – –

  !=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx? %,&@&,@%)=)) &,$##,(*)=)%

  !=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? &),(@^,))!=*^ #%,$$*,!#!=()

  !=% JolQmut – –

  !=^ cGo  – –

  @= ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf – –

  @=! g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌ – –

 
 
 

@=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? – –

@=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx? – –

@=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

  @=% JolQmut – –

  @=^ cGo – –

v= dflh{g !,@@@,#%)=)) !,!(!,*%)=))

  ! sd{rf/‌‌L hdfgt – –

  @ hdfgt dflh{g !,@@@,#%)=)) !,!(!,*%)=))

  # k|lttkq dflh{g – –

u= cGo – –

  !=  :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf – –

  !=! ljQLo ;+:yfx? – –

  !=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

  !=# JolQmut – –

  @=  ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf – –

  @=!=  ljQLo ;+:yfx? – –

  @=@=  cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

  @=#=  JolQmut – –

  Aofh ltg'{ gkg]‌{ vftfx?sf]‌ hDdf &&,*&%,^)!=*^ $$,)&#,(^!=(%



@(

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= Aofh ltg'{ kg]‌{ vftfx?    
s= art lx;fa  #,&)(,$^*,$!)=&& @,(^*,(%^,@$)=(%

 
 

!= :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf  3,709,468,410=77 @,(^*,(%^,@$)=(%

!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx? – –

  !=@ JolQmut  3,709,468,410=77 @,(^*,(%^,@$)=(%

  !=# cGo  – –

  @  ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

  @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  – –

  @=@ JolQmut  –   –

  @=# cGo  – –

v= d'2tL lx;fa &^!,$@!,)^#=@$ &!*,)@@,)%!=*#

  !  :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf  761,421,063=24 &!*,)@@,)%!=*#

  !=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  30,000,000=00 ^$,)#%,)))=))

  !=@ JolQmut  731,421,063=24 ^%#,(*&,)%!=*#

  !=# cGo  – –

  @  ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf  – –

  @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx?  – –

  @=@ JolQmut  – –

  @=# cGo  – –

u= dfu]‌sf]‌ avt ltg'{kg]‌{ lx;fa  #%&,@%@,#!$=^* @*!,&#!,^@#=)*

  !  :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf  357,252,314=68 @*!,&#!,^@#=)*

  !=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿  – –

  !=@ cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  116,107,002=27 &!,%^@,&&)=(%

  !=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  241,145,312=41 @!),!^*,*%@=!#

  !=$ JolQmut  – –

  !=% cGo  – –

  @  ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf  –   –

  @=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  – –

  @=@ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx?  – –

  @=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?  – –

  @=$ JolQmut – –

  @=% cGo  – –

 3 ;l6{lkms]‌6 ckm l8kf]‌lh6  – –

  ! ;+ul7t ;+:yf  – –

  @ JolQmut  – –

  # cGo  – –

  Jofh ltg'{kg]‌{ vftfx?sf]‌ hDdf $,*@*,!$!,&**=^( #,(^*,&)(,(!%=*^

   -!±@_ hDdf lgIf]‌k $,()^,)!&,#()=%% $,)!@,&*#,*&&=*!



#)

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=^

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌{ ljnx?
@)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != :jb]‌zL d'b|f – –

 @= ljb]‌zL d'b|f – –

              hDdf – –

cg';"rL $=&

cGo bfloTj 
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= k]‌G;g÷pkbfg sf]‌if  2,403,330=00 @,)**,)*)=))

@= sd{rf/‌‌L ;~ro sf]‌if – –

#= sd{rf/‌‌L sNof0f sf]‌if – –

$= sd{rf/‌‌L af]‌g; Joj:yf  23,164,864=34 !@,*$(,))*=)*

%= lgIf]‌kdf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh  2,043,789=38 !,!%*,^!#=$)

^= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh  – –

&= kfsL g;s]‌sf]‌ l8:sfp06 /‌‌ sldzg  146,782=18 –

*= ;08«L qm]‌l86;{  18,789,278=11 !),&&$,(@#=&*

(= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa – –

!)= :yug s/‌‌ bfloTj – –

!!= e'QmfgL lbg af“sL nfef+z – –

!@= cGo  6,526,614=19 $,%*&,#!@=!!

    s=   sd{rf/‌‌L ljbf jfkt Joj:yf  2,225,696=50 @,#)!,%#@=%)

    v=   n]‌vfk/‌‌LIf0f z'Ns  261,632=58 @(!,!@$=)^

    u=   cGo -clu|d s/‌‌ s§L_  4,039,285=11 !,(($,^%%=%%

              hDdf %#,)&$,^%*=@) #!,$%&,(#&=#&



#!

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8
cg';"rL $=*

gub df}‌‌Hbft
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= Uft jif{ ?= 

 != :jb]‌zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]‌t_ !&&,#*),%%$=)) !@@,&$*,!(!=))

 @= ljb]‌zL d'b|f – –

hDdf !&&,#*),%%$=)) !@@,&$*,!(!=))

cg';"rL $=(

g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+sdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ df}‌‌Hbft
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f :jb]‌zL d'b|f
ljb]‌zL d'b|f ?= df

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
ef= ?=

kl/‌‌jTo{ 
lj=d'=

hDdf

! g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+s @#!,*)@,$#*=#& – – – @#!,*)@,$#*=#& @!$,%*(,@#*=!@

  s= rNtL vftf @#!,*)@,$#*=#& – – – @#!,*)@,$#*=#& @!$,%*(,@#*=!@

  v= cGo vftf – – – – – –

cg';"rL $=!)

a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ df}‌‌Hbft
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f :jb]‌zL d'b|f
ljb]‌zL d'b|f ?=df

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?
ef= ?=

kl/‌‌jTo{ 
lj=d"=

hDdf

!= :jb]‌zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx?  !%,^@!,@^!=$@ – – – !%,^@!,@^!=$@ *,(#@,@^&=!)

  s= rNtL vftf !%,^@!,@^!=$@ – – – !%,^@!,@^!=$@ *,(#@,@^&=!)

  v= cGo vftf – – – – – –

@= ljb]‌zL a}‌‌+sx?  – – – – – –

  s= rNtL vftf – – – – – –

  v= cGo vftf – – – – – –

hDdf !%,^@!,@^!=$@ – – – !%,^@!,@^!=$@ *,(#@,@^&=!)

gf]‌‌6M @)&! cfiff9 d;fGtdf ;DalGwt a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf]‌‌ ;dy{g kq cg';f/‌‌sf]‌‌ s"n df}‌‌Hbft ?=!%,^@!,@^!=$@ 
/‌‌x]‌‌sf]‌‌ 5 .
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zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=!!

dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌ /‌‌sdx?
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= Uft jif{ ?=

 != :jb]‌zL d'b|fdf (##,&!!,%@$=@# (&(,$)!,*@$=&*

 @= ljb]‌zL d'b|fdf  –    –   

hDdf (##,&!!,%@$=@# (&(,$)!,*@$=&*

cg';"rL $=!@

nufgL 
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f
k|of]‌hg 

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
Jofkfl/‌‌s cGo 

!= g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌sf]‌ 6«]‌h/‌‌L lan – – – –

@= g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌sf]‌ jrtkq – – – –

#= g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌sf]‌ cGo C0fkq – – – –

$= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+s C0fkq – – – –

%= ljb]‌zL C0fkq – – – –

^= :jb]‌zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf – –  – –

&= ljb]‌zL a}‌‌+s – – – –

*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf]‌ z]‌o/‌‌ – !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=))

(= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf]‌ l8j]‌Gr/‌‌ tyf a08 – – – –

!)= cGo nufgL – –  – –

s"n nufgL – !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=))

Joj:yf – – – –

v"b nufgL – !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=)) !,))),)))=))
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 #= shf{df c;'n ug{ af+sL Jofh                 #,&*!,#%^=*( – #,#(*,#^(=!)

    Go'gM Aofh d"NtjL /‌‌sd               -#,&*!,#%^=*(_ -#,#(*,#^(=!)_

 $= c;'n ug{ af“sL sldzg  – –

 %= ;08«L 8]‌6;{  !#,^(),&!(=!# !#,%%#,#**=!# @#,%@$,))$=(^

    Go"gM Joj:yf -!#&,##!=))_ – –

 ^= sd{rf/‌‌L ;fk6L /‌‌ k]‌ZsL – @(,)&@,)@(=&! @@,!*!,@@!=(%

 &= cu|Ld e'QmfgL – #),!@%,))#=)) !,!($,((%=&$

 * dfu{:y gub –   – –

 (= dfu{:y cGo -r]‌s ;d]‌t_  – – %)),)))=))

 !)= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf]‌ e"QmfgL   – – –

 !!= ckn]‌vg x'g af“sL vr{  – – –

 !@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  –   – –

 !#= :yug s/‌‌ ;DklQ  –   @,!#^,@((=)) !,*&),)(#=))

 !$= cGo – &#,%))=)) &),)))=))

     -s_ w/‌‌f}‌‌6L &#,%))=)) – –

     -v_ cGo – – –

 hDdf &%,*&),*#(=#$ %),%)(,@(%=#*

cg';"rL $=!^ -s_

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/‌‌0f_
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/‌‌0f
o; jif{ ?=

! Jfif{ ;Dd ! Jfif{ b]‌lv dfly # jif{;Dd # jif{ eGbf dfly

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ af+sL Aofh #,@&$,&$$=^# %)^,^!@=@^ –

@= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf]‌ e'QmfgL – – –

#= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa – – –

$= :jb]‌zL ljb]‌zL Ph]‌G;L lx;fa – – –



$@

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=!&

;Defljt bfloTjx?
  @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt

 ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ?=

!= ;+:yfpk/‌‌ bfjL k/‌‌]‌sf]‌ t/‌‌ ;+:yfn]‌ bfloTj :jLsf/‌‌ gu/‌‌]‌sf]‌ – –

@= k|lttkqx? -k"/‌‌f /‌‌sd_ – –

  -s_  ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf]‌ – –

  -v_  ^ dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlwsf]‌ – –

#= k'gM l8:sfp06 ul/‌‌Psf ljnx? – –

$= Dofb gfl3 g;s]‌sf]‌ Uof/‌‌]‌G6L÷a08 30,791,500=00 43,902,600=00 

  -s_  la8 a08  1,049,000=00  743,600=00 

  -v_  k/‌‌km/‌‌d]‌G; a08
 

29,742,500=00 
 

43,159,000=00 

  -u_  cGo Uof/‌‌]‌G6L÷a08 – –

%= r'Qmf jf e"QmfgL x'g af“sL z]‌o/‌‌ nufgL – –

^= km/‌‌jf8{ PS:r]‌~r sG6«fS6sf]‌ af“sL bfloTjx? – –

&= sn]‌S;gdf /‌‌x]‌sf lanx? – –

*= d~h'/‌‌L tyf ;dy{g (Acceptance & Endorsement) – –

(= k|Tofe"lt k|ltj4tf (Underwriting Commitment) – –

!)= ckl/‌‌jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)
 

136,089,350=00 
 

76,714,400=00 

!!= cGt/‌‌fli6«o >0fLs[t a}‌‌+ssf]‌ sfpG6/‌‌ Uof/‌‌]‌G6Ldf lbPsf]‌ Uof/‌‌]‌G6L  –    –

!@= clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/‌‌]‌G6L (Advance Payment Guarantee)
 

14,985,000=00 
 

19,688,000=00 

!#= shf{ k|jfxsf]‌ nfuL ljQLo hdfgt (Financial Guarantee) – –

!$= cfos/‌‌ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Contingent Liabilities on Income Tax) – –

  hDdf !*!,*^%,*%)=)) !$),#)%,)))=))



$#

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=!*

Aofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= shf{ ;fk6 /‌‌ clwljsif{df  %!#,)^#,#%$=)$ #%&,%(#,$&@=*!

  !=  shf{ ;fk6  400,598,896=04 @*),(%&,%@)=@@

  @=  clwljsif{  112,464,458=00 &^,^#%,(%@=%(

v= nufgLdf – #$&,*$!=))

  !=  g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌sf]‌ C0fkq – –

      s_  6«]‌h/‌‌L laN; – –

      v_  ljsf; C0fkq – #$&,*$!=))

      u_  /‌‌fli6«o artkq – –

  @=  ljb]‌zL C0fkq – –

  #=  g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+ssf]‌ C0fkq – –

  $=  l8j]‌Gr/‌‌ tyf a08 – –

  %= cGt/‌‌ a}‌‌+s nufgLdf Aofh – –

      s_  a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? – –

      v_  cGo ;+:yfx? – –

u= Ph]‌G;L df}‌‌Hbftdf – –

  !=  :jb]‌zL a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx? – –

  @=  ljb]‌zL a}‌‌+sx? – –

3= dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]‌ df}‌‌Hbftdf  $),^)(,##@=#( @(,(%(,))@=#$

  !=  :jb]‌zL a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?  40,609,332=39 @(,(%(,))@=#$

  @=  ljb]‌zL a}‌‌+sx?  – –

ª= cGodf  @,)!@,^@*=^% !,@%!,*)^=@*

  !=  ;l6{lkms]‌6 ckm l8kf]‌lh6  – –

  @=  cGt/‌‌ a}‌‌+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  – –

  #=  cGo  2,012,628=65 !,@%!,*)^=@*

  hDdf %%%,^*%,#!%=)* #*(,!%@,!@@=$#



$$

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=!(
Jofh vr{

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s=  lgIf]‌k bfloTjdf @^&,(^*,!($=%! @@),@&^,*@&=(%

 != d'2tL lgIf]‌k  *!,$@$,!!&=#( &@,)*),%$&=^&

    !=! :jb]‌zL d'b|f  81,424,117=39 &@,)*),%$&=^&

    !=@ ljb]‌zL d'b|f  – –

 @= art lgIf]‌k  !&!,#(&,^^@=&% !!^,)@#,^)*=%(

    @=! :jb]‌zL d'b|f  171,397,662=75 !!^,)@#,^)*=%(

    @=@ ljb]‌zL d'b|f  – –

 #= dfu]‌sf]‌ avt ltg'{kg]‌{ lgIf]‌k  !%,!$^,$!$=#& #@,!&@,^&!=%(

    #=! :jb]‌zL d'b|f  15,146,414=37 #@,!&@,^&!=%(

    #=@ ljb]‌zL d'b|f – –

 $= ;l6{lkms]‌6 ckm l8kf]‌lh6;\ – –

 v= shf{ ;fk6df – –

 != C0fkq tyf aG8 – –

 @= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+saf6 k|fKt shf{ – –

 #= cGt/‌‌ a}‌‌s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ – –

 $= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf – –

 %= cGo shf{ tyf k'g/‌‌shf{ – –

u= cGodf – –

hDdf @^&,(^*,!($=%! @@),@&^,*@&=(%



$%

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=@)
sldzg tyf l8isfp06

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= ljN; v/‌‌Lb tyf l8:sfp06 – –

 != :jb]‌zL –  –

 @= ljb]‌zL –  –   

v= sldzg  !!,*(#,@)&=&( ^,!!!,&#^=^*

 != k||lttkq  – –

 @= hdfgtkq  1,226,826=15 %@(,%^!=&#

 #= sn]‌S;g kmL  40,553=50 !^,$%#=##

 $= /‌‌]‌ld6]‌G; kmL  10,625,828=14 %,%^%,&@!=^@

 %= qm]‌l86÷8]‌lj6 sf8{  –    –   

 ^= z]‌o/‌‌ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg  –    –   

 &= ;/‌‌sf/‌‌L sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌ jfkt  –    –   

 *= O=k|f= sldzg jfkt  –    –   

 (= a§f cfDbfgL – –

u= cGo $,&&&,^$^=^% @,)**,&$%=!)

hDdf !^,^&),*%$=$$ *,@)),$*!=&*

cg';"rL $=@!
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != ;]‌km l8kf]‌lh6 eN6sf]‌ ef8f &%,)))=)) $^,%))=))

 @= qm]‌l86 sf8{ lg:sfzg tyf gjLs/‌‌0f – –

 #= ATM sf8{ lg:sfzg tyf gjLs/‌‌0f – –

 $= 6]‌n]‌S;÷l6=l6= – –

 %= ;]‌jf z'Ns @&,#&^,&*)=)) !&,$@&,&$%=*%

 ^= gjLs/‌‌0f z'Ns – –

 &= cGo #,&^(,^*$=!^ !,$^^,%)^=)^

hDdf #!,@@!,$^$=!^ !*,($),&%!=(!



$^

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=@@
;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷gf]‌S;fgL

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ljlgdo b/‌‌df ePsf]‌ km/‌‌saf6 – –

@= ljb]‌zL d'b|f sf/‌‌f]‌af/‌‌af6 -a§f afx]‌s_ – –

hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌S;fg_ – –

cg';'rL $=@#
sd{rf/‌‌L vr{

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= tna  20,963,667=00 !!,(!&,)%!=))

@= eQf  9,510,802=00 %,()@,*!*=$&

#= ;~rosf]‌ifdf yk  1,397,000=00 &@*,*))=))

$= tflnd vr{  429,464=00 %$,$$&=))

%= kf]‌zfs  408,474=00 *$!,^$(=))

^= cf}‌‌ifwf]‌krf/‌‌  – –

&= aLdf  142,639=90 !)!,^^(=^%

*= k]‌G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf  315,250=00 ^^$,^$(=%*

(= cGo  &)$,!^&=)) %@^,***=%)
   -s_ ;l~rt labf jfktsf]‌ Joj:yf  693,867=00 #@^,**@=%)

   -v_ cGo  10,300=00 @)),))^=))

hDdf ##,*&!,$^#=() @),&#&,(&#=@)



$&

cg';"rL $=@$
cGo ;~rfng vr{

ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd
ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= 3/‌‌ef8f  4,596,764=39 @,^$@,^^@=*@

@= aQL, lah'nL /‌‌ kfgL  1,405,372=13 !,)!$,$!&,*#

#= dd{t tyf ;Def/‌‌  !,@!&,@(@=#* &$),%@^=$!

    -s_ ejg  – –

    -v_ ;jf/‌‌L ;fwg  579,797=29 %)*,@&@=^(

    -u_ cGo  637,495=09 @#@,@%#=&@

$= aLdf  3,727,566=37 @,@%*,&&%=##

%= kf]‌i6]‌h, 6]‌n]‌S;, 6]‌lnkmf]‌g, km\ofS;  1,245,890=36 &&%,^*^=@%

^= sfof{no pks/‌‌0f kmlg{r/‌‌ /‌‌ ;Def/‌‌  325,501=50 &)!,#^^=))

&= e|d0f eQf /‌‌ vr{  499,211=00 #(#,@()=))

*= d;nGb /‌‌ 5kfO{  3,363,997=46 #,$*$=)#(=&!

(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  82,835=00 ^#,&%%=))

!)= lj1fkg  409,887=00 %@@,$((=^#

!!= sfg"gL vr{  312,422=00 #)!,$&!=))

!@= rGbf  21,000=00 $!,^%%=))

!#= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{  #(!,&!(=(% @$*,$^&=))
    -s_ a}‌‌7s eQf  237,000=00 !!@,)))=))
    -v_ cGo vr{  154,719=95 !#^,$^&=))
!$= ;fwf/‌‌0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  611,151=00 #*#,))$=)&

!%= n]‌vfk/‌‌LIf0f ;DaGwL &(),%)$=)) %#&,#$*=))
    -s_ n]‌vfk/‌‌LIf0f z'Ns  415,000=00 #!),)))=))
    -v_ cGo vr{  375,504=00 @@&,#$*=))

!^= /‌‌sd :yfgfGt/‌‌ sldzg  258,745=00 *),!*%=))

!&= l:y/‌‌ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  8,621,388=34 %,^^%,#)(=)$

!*= k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]‌vg  – –

!(= z]‌o/‌‌ lgisfzg vr{  1,241,461=97 –

@)= k|fljlws ;]‌jf ;f]‌wegf{  2,172,319=97 (*),)&(=)#
@!= dgf]‌/‌‌Ghg vr{  683,672=15 &%@,!*^=)$
@@= ckn]‌vg vr{  595,392=00 #^$,%#)=#!
@#= ;'/‌‌Iff vr{  488,160=00 –

@$= shf{ ;'/‌‌If0f lk|ldod  –   –

@%= sldzg /‌‌ l8:sfpG6  – –
@^= cGo  ^,$*$,!^!=($ ^,$#@,*^$=%*
    -s_  OGwg vr{  2,916,208=29 !,(%&,%(^=#$
    -v_  ;b:o z'Ns  116,135=00 *^,%))=))
    -u_  Joj;fo k|j4{g  935,289=25 !,!$%,@#(=@^

    -3_  z]‌o/‌‌ /‌‌lhi6«f/‌‌ vr{  632,156=60 $)!,#*(=&)

 –-ª_	 dh{/‌‌ ;DalGwt vr{	 –	 @,)%^,^%)=@*
-r_	 k"“hLs/‌‌0f gu/‌‌LPsf]‌ ;DkQLdf ePsf]‌ vr{	 ^#!,))^=))	 –
-5_	 df]‌afOn a}‌‌+lsª vr{	 @*!,&)#=))	  –
-h_	 ljljw vr{	 (&!,^^#=*)	 &*%,$*(=))
                    hDdf	 #(,%$^,$!%=(!	 @*,#*$,!!(=)$

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8



$*

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=@%

;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf
ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f  o; jif{ ut jif{ ?=

!= shf{ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf]‌ a[4L !%,#@^,*!&=^# (,*#*,*$^=!)

@= nufgL gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf]‌ a[4L – –

#= u}‌‌/‌‌ a}‌‌+ls· ;DklQ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf – –

$= cGo ;DklQdf ul/‌‌Psf]‌ Joj:yf !#&,##!=)) –

hDdf !%,$^$,!$*=^# (,*#*,*$^=!)

cg';"rL $=@^

u}‌‌/‌‌ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]‌S;fg
ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= nufgL laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌S;fg_ – –

@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌S;fg_ $@),@)!=)) –

#= nfe+fz *(,(^%=)) –

$= g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot – –

   s= tf]‌lsPsf]‌ zfvfx?sf]‌ gf]‌S;fg jfkt Ifltk"lt{ – –

   v= Aofh Ifltk"lt{ – –

   u= ;6xL sfpG6/‌‌ – –

%= cGo – –

v"b u}‌‌/‌‌ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]‌S;fg_ %!),!^^=)) –

cg';"rL $=@&

;Defljt gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{
ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= shf{ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ &,%&%,(#!=)) –

@= u}‌‌/‌‌ a}‌‌+ls· ;DklQ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

#= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

$= cGo ;DklQsf]‌ Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ – –

hDdf &,%&%,(#!=)) –



$(

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=@*

c;fdfGo sf/‌‌f]‌jf/‌‌x¿af6 ePsf]‌ cfDbfgL÷vr{
ldlt @)&) >fj0f ! b]‌lv @)&! cfiff9 #@ ;Dd

ljj/‌‌0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ckn]‌vg ePsf]‌ shf{sf]‌ c;'nL – –

@= :j]‌lR5s cjsfz vr{ – –

#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg]‌ shf{sf]‌ ckn]‌vg -$=@* s_ – –

$= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL – –

hDdf – –

cg';"rL $=@* -s_

ckn]‌lvt shf{sf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f
 cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&!

qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/‌‌
ckn]‌vg  

ul/‌‌Psf]‌ /‌‌sd
lwtf]‌sf]‌ k|sf/‌‌ 
tyf /‌‌sd

lwtf]‌ d"Nof°gsf]‌ 
cfwf/‌‌

shf{ :jLs[t  
ug]‌{ clwsf/‌‌L÷tx

shf{ c;"nLsf nflu 
eP u/‌‌]‌sf k|of;

s}‌‌lkmot

 != rfn' k"“hL – – – – – –

 @= kl/‌‌of]‌hgf – – – – – –

 #= l:y/‌‌ k"“hL – – – – – –

 $= AolQmut – – – – – –

 %= cGo – – – – – –

 s"n – – – – – –
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%!

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=#)

k"“hLsf]‌if tflnsf
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	 ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌0fx¿ tof/‌‌ ubf{ g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌‌‌ hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌L u/‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌sf cf=j= @)&)÷)&!  nfO{ nfu' x'g]‌‌‌‌‌ lgb]‌‌‌‌‌{zgx¿, g]‌‌‌kfn  n]‌‌‌vfdfg

	 af]‌‌‌8{åf/‌‌‌f hf/‌‌‌L g]‌‌‌kfn n]‌‌‌vfdfgx?, ;fdfGotof :jLs[t n]‌‌‌vf l;4fGtx?, a}‌‌‌+ls· IF]‌‌‌qdf ljBdfg n]‌‌‌vf gLltx?, sDkgL P]‌‌‌g

	 @)^# tyf a}‌‌‌+s tyf laQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]‌‌‌g @)^# adf]‌‌‌‌‌lhd tof/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf 5g\ . 

%=	 cg'kfng ;DaGwL k|lta4tf
	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌ lgb]‌‌‌‌‌{lzsf cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌ tof/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌5 . 

^=	 l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQ n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g gLlt
	 -s_	 l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQx¿nfO{ k/‌‌‌ndf]‌‌‌naf6 s'n x|f;s§L 36fP/‌‌‌ v'b ;DklQdf n]‌‌‌vf°g ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .		

	 -v_	 l:y/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQx¿df x|f; s§L cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌‌‌g, @)%* cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ejg, ;jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;fwg, sfof{no ;fdfg, d]‌‌‌‌‌l;g/‌‌‌‌‌‌L tyf cGo 

		  ;DklQ u/‌‌‌‌‌‌L % -kf“r_ ;d"xdf jlu{s/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .



%(

	 -u_	 cb[Zo ;DklQx¿ h:t}‌‌‌M sDKo'6/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;km\6j]‌‌‌‌‌o/‌‌‌‌‌‌ cflbnfO{ % -kf“r_ jif{df ;dfg'kflts b/‌‌‌‌‌‌df x|f; s§L ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 . 

	 -3_	 l:y/‌‌‌ ;DklQsf]‌‌‌ x|f;s§L cfos/‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌g, @)%* adf]‌‌‌lhd 36\bf]‌‌‌ b/‌‌‌ k|0ffnLdf ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

&=	 k"+hLs[t gul/‌‌‌‌‌‌g]‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQx? ;DaGwL n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g gLlt

	 ?= %,)))÷– ;Ddsf ;fdfgx?nfO{ k"+hLs[t gul/‌‌‌‌‌‌ vr{ n]‌‌‌‌‌Vg]‌‌‌‌‌ gLlt lnOPsf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

*=	 cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf gLlt

	 cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌‌‌g @)%* cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌ s/‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj u0fgf u/‌‌‌‌‌‌L ;f]‌‌‌‌‌xL cg'?k cfos/‌‌‌‌‌‌ Joj:yf ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 . clGtd s/‌‌‌‌‌‌ lgwf{/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ubf{ 

	 x'g cfpg]‌‌‌‌‌ km/‌‌‌‌‌‌s s/‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTjnfO{ s/‌‌‌ lgwf{/‌‌‌0f ubf{sf]‌‌‌ cfly{s jif{sf]‌‌‌ gfkmf gf]‌‌‌‌‌S;fg vftfdf ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌hg ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌g]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	

	 cfos/‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌g, @)%* cg';f/‌‌‌ s/‌‌‌ bfloTj u0fgf u/‌‌‌L ;f]‌‌‌xL cg'?k cfos/‌‌‌ Joj:yf ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5 . :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj÷;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌

	 lgwf{/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn n]‌‌‌‌‌vfdfg )( cg'?k ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌‌‌‌0fdf pNn]‌‌‌‌‌lvt jf;nftdf b]‌‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌‌ d"No tyf cfos/‌‌‌ P]‌‌‌‌‌g cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌

	 lgwf{l/‌‌‌‌‌‌t ;DklQ÷bfloTjdf ePsf]‌‌‌‌‌ km/‌‌‌‌‌‌s cg';f/‌‌‌‌‌‌ ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt cjnDag ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 . :yug s/‌‌‌‌‌‌ bfloTj÷;DklQnfO{

	 gfkmf gf]‌‌‌‌‌S;fg vftfdf vr{÷cfDbfgL hgfO{ jf;nftdf cGo bfloTj÷;DklQ lzif{sdf b]‌‌‌‌‌vfpg]‌‌‌‌‌ gLlt lnOPsf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

(=	 nufgL n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g gLlt

	 -s_	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌ ;Dk"0f{ nufgLnfO{ Jofkfl/‌‌‌s nfugL  "Held for Trading", e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/‌‌‌0f  ug]‌‌‌{ nufgL 

		  "Held to Maturity" tyf ljqmLsf]‌‌‌  nfuL pknAw nufgL "Available for sale" u/‌‌‌‌‌‌L tLgj6f ju{df jlu{s/‌‌‌‌‌‌0f ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt

		  cjnDag ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	 -v_	 Jofkfl/‌‌‌s nufgL "Held for Trading", cGtu{t cNksfndf d'Nodf x'g]‌‌‌ kl/‌‌‌jt{gaf6 gfkmf cfh{g ug]‌‌‌{

		  p2]‌‌‌Zon]‌‌‌ ul/‌‌‌Psf nufg ;dfj]‌‌‌z ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ 5, h;nfO{ ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL $=!@=! df b]‌‌‌vfO{Psf]‌‌‌5 . o;

		  ju{df juL{s/‌‌‌0f ul/‌‌‌Psf nufgLnfO{ ahf/‌‌‌b/‌‌‌ cg'?k b}‌‌‌lgs?kdf d"Nof°g ug]‌‌‌{ -Marked to Market on Daily Basis_

		  /‌‌‌ d"Nodf x'g]‌‌‌ leGgtfnfO{ gfkmf÷gf]‌‌‌S;fg lx;fa vftfdf b]‌‌‌vfpg]‌‌‌ gLlt cjnDag ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . 

	 -u_	 e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/‌‌‌0f ug]‌‌‌{ nufgL (Held to Maturity) nfO{ k/‌‌‌n d"No (Cost Price) af6 Iflt (Impairments)

		  36fP/‌‌‌ cfpg]‌‌‌ ckn]‌‌‌lvt nfutdf (Amortized Cost) df d"Nof°g ug]‌‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . IfltnfO{ ;DalGwt cjlwsf]‌‌‌

		  gfkmf÷gf]‌‌‌S;fg lx;fj vftfdf vr{ n]‌‌‌Vg]‌‌‌ gLlt cjnDag ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . o; au{df jlu{s[t ul/‌‌‌Psf nufgLnfO{

		  ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL $=!@=@ df b]‌‌‌vfO{Psf]‌‌‌5 .

	 -3_	 Aofkfl/‌‌‌s nufgL (Held for Trading) /‌‌‌ e'QmfgL ldlt ;Dd wf/‌‌‌0f ug]‌‌‌{ nufgL (Held For Maturity) df gkg]‌‌‌{ 

		  ;Dk'0f{ nufgLnfO{ ljqmLsf]‌‌‌ nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale) cGt{ut jlu{s/‌‌‌0f ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5, h;nfO{

		  ljQLo ljj/‌‌‌0fsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL $=!@=# df b]‌‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌‌ 5 . o; ju{df jlu{s[t ul/‌‌‌Psf nufgLnfO{ ahf/‌‌‌ b/‌‌‌ cg'?k

		  jflif{s ?kdf d"Nof°g (Marked to Market on Annual Basis) u/‌‌‌L leGgtfnfO{ nufgL ;dfof]‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌if (Investment 

		  Adjustment Reserve) dfkm{t ;dfof]‌‌‌hg ug]‌‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 eg]‌‌‌ nfut d"No eGbf ahf/‌‌‌ d"No sd ePsf]‌‌‌ v08df sd

		  eP ;Ddsf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]‌‌‌S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]‌‌‌vL Aoj:yf ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

		  ljqmLsf]‌‌‌ nflu pknAw nufgL kf]‌‌‌6{kmf]‌‌‌lnof]‌‌‌ (Available for Sale Portfolio) sf]‌‌‌ @ k|ltzt ;Ddsf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌sd nufgL

		  ;dfof]‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌if (Investment Adjustment Reserve) v8f u/‌‌‌L /‌‌‌fVg]‌‌‌ gLlt cjnDag ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . t/‌‌‌, g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6«

		  a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ PsLs[t lgb]‌‌‌{zgsf]‌‌‌ O=k|f= lgb]‌‌‌{zg g+= * df ePsf]‌‌‌ Aoj:yf cGtu{t ;"rLs[t gePsf sDkgLx?sf]‌‌‌ z]‌‌‌o/‌‌‌df

		  ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌ nufgLdf ztk|ltzt nufgL ;dfof]‌‌‌hg sf]‌‌‌if v8f ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .



^)

!)=	;6xL 36a9 ;dfof]‌‌‌‌‌hg gLlt
	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌‌‌ s'g}‌‌‌ klg ljb]‌‌‌‌‌zL d'b|fsf]‌‌‌‌‌ ;6xL sf/‌‌‌‌‌‌f]‌‌‌‌‌jf/‌‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌ Ohfht lnPsf]‌‌‌‌‌5}‌‌‌g .

!!=	u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌‌ n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g gLlt
	 g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌‌‌ u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ ;DaGwL n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g gLlt cg'?k u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ sa'n ubf{sf]‌‌‌‌‌ ;dodf ;Dk"0f{ n]‌‌‌‌‌gf 

 	 /‌‌‌‌‌‌sd cyjf lwtf]‌‌‌‌‌ /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌ ;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌‌ k|rlnt ahf/‌‌‌‌‌‌ d"No (Fair Market Price) dWo]‌‌‌‌‌ h'g sd 5 ;f]‌‌‌‌‌xL /‌‌‌‌‌‌sddf u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· 

	 ;DklQsf]‌‌‌‌‌ n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 . u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g u/‌‌‌‌‌‌]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌ jif{df g}‌‌‌ ;Dk"0f{ /‌‌‌‌‌‌sdsf]‌‌‌‌‌ gf]‌‌‌‌‌S;fgL Joj:yf 

	 ul/‌‌‌‌‌‌g]‌‌‌‌‌ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	 ljsf; a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ o; cfly{s jif{ ;Dddf u}‌‌‌/‌‌‌ a}‌‌‌+ls· ;DklQ g/‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ .

!@=	cfDbfgL÷vr{ n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt
	 s=	 Jofh u0fgfsf]‌‌‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌M Jofh lbg'kg]‌‌‌‌‌{ lgIf]‌‌‌‌‌k /‌‌‌‌‌‌ ;fk6L vftfx¿df Jofh lb+bf /‌‌‌‌‌‌ shf{ ;fk6df Jofh lnbf #^% lbgnfO{ 

		  Ps jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌ dflg u0fgf ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 . To:t}‌‌‌ nufgLdf kfpg]‌‌‌‌‌ JofhnfO{ ;d]‌‌‌‌‌t #^% lbgsf]‌‌‌‌‌ ! -Ps_ jif{sf]‌‌‌‌‌ 

		  cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌ dflg u0fgf ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	 v=	 Jofh cfDbfgLM g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+såf/‌‌‌‌‌‌f hf/‌‌‌‌‌‌L lgb]‌‌‌‌‌{zgx¿ cg'?k g}‌‌‌ shf{ tyf ;fk6df k|fKt JofhnfO{ gub k|flKtsf]‌‌‌‌‌ 

		  cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌df n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt lnOPsf]‌‌‌‌‌ 5 . gub k|flKtsf cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌df Jofh cfDbfgL hgfpg]‌‌‌‌‌ of]‌‌‌‌‌ gLlt g]‌‌‌‌‌kfn n]‌‌‌‌‌vfdfg – )& 

 		  Revenue ;“u ;fdfGh:otf /‌‌‌‌‌‌fVb}‌‌‌g .

	 u=	 nfugL af6 cfDbfgL M nufgLaf6 k|fKt Jofh cfDbfgLnfO{ k|f]‌‌‌‌‌befjL cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌ (Accrual Basis) df n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	 3= sldzg cfDbfgL M hdfgt tyf cGo sld;g cfDbfgLnfO{ k|f]‌‌‌befjL cfwf/‌‌‌ (Accrual Basis) df n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt

		  /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

	 ª=	 Jofh vr{ M Jofh ltg'kg]‌‌‌{ lgIF]‌‌‌k bfloTj tyf shf{ ;fk6df ltg'{ kg]‌‌‌{ Jofh /‌‌‌sdnfO{ k|f]‌‌‌befjL cfwf/‌‌‌ (Accrual Basis_

		  df n]‌‌‌vf°g  ug]‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌5 . 

	 r= cGo cfDbfgL tyf vr{x¿M cGo cfDbfgL tyf sd{rf/‌‌‌‌‌‌L tyf sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ nufot cGo 

		  ;Dk"0f{ vr{x¿nfO{ k|f]‌‌‌‌‌befjL cfwf/‌‌‌‌‌‌df (Accrual Basis) n]‌‌‌‌‌vf°g ug]‌‌‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌‌‌‌x]‌‌‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌‌‌5 .

!#=	shf{  ;fk6 tyf lan vl/‌‌bsf]‌ ;fjf tyf Jofh c;'n ug]‌{ gLlt M
	 g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ lgb]‌‌‌{zg cg';f/‌‌‌ k'g/‌‌‌;+/‌‌‌rgf /‌‌‌ k'g/‌‌‌tflnsLs/‌‌‌0f ul/‌‌‌Psf shf{ afx]‌‌‌s ;+:yfn]‌‌‌ ;DalGwt C0fLaf6 

	 sd c;'n pk/‌‌‌ ubf{ To:tf]‌‌‌ c;'n /‌‌‌sd dWo]‌‌‌af6 ;j{k|yd c;'n pk/‌‌‌ ug{'kg]‌‌‌{ b:t'/‌‌‌, z'Ns, h/‌‌‌Ljfgf /‌‌‌ Aofh /‌‌‌sd

	 ;Dk'0f{ ?kdf c;'n pk/‌‌‌ eP kl5sf]‌‌‌ cj:yfdf dfq af+sL /‌‌‌sd ;fFjfdf cfjZos lx;fa ldnfg ug]‌‌‌{ gLlt /‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌5 .

!$=	shf{ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf tyf c;n x'g g;Sg]‌ shf{x?sf]‌ ckn]‌vg gLlt M
	 g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ lgb]‌‌‌{zg cg';f/‌‌‌ ljQLo ;+:yfsf]‌‌‌ s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6LnfO{ juL{s/‌‌‌0f u/‌‌‌L ;f]‌‌‌lx cg';f/‌‌‌ hf]‌‌‌lvd Aoxf]‌‌‌g]‌‌‌{

	 sf]‌‌‌ifdf hDdf ug]‌‌‌{ gLlt lnOPsf]‌‌‌ 5 . q}‌‌‌dfl;s ?kdf shf{ gf]‌‌‌S;fgL Aoj:yfdf ;dfof]‌‌‌hg u/‌‌‌L yk36 ug]‌‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

	 shf{, ;fk6 tyf ljn v/‌‌‌LbnfO{ jf;nftdf shf{ gf]‌‌‌S;fgL Aoj:yf kl5sf]‌‌‌ v'b d"Nodf b]‌‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌‌5 .

	 c;'n x'g g;Sg]‌‌‌ shf{ /‌‌‌sd ckn]‌‌‌vg ubf{ g]‌‌‌kfn /‌‌‌fi6« a}‌‌‌+sn]‌‌‌ hf/‌‌‌L u/‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ lgb]‌‌‌{zg tyf a}‌‌‌+ssf]‌‌‌ shf{ ckn]‌‌‌vg gLltsf]‌‌‌

	 clwgdf /‌‌‌xL ;+rfns ;ldltsf]‌‌‌ :jLs[ltaf6 dfq shf{ ckn]‌‌‌vg ug]‌‌‌{ gLlt lnOPsf]‌‌‌5 . 

!%=	v'b d'gfkmf af“8kmf“8 gLlt M
	 a}‌‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DalGw P]‌‌‌g @)^#, cg'?k gfkmf÷gf]‌‌‌S;fg lx;fjaf6 b]‌‌‌lvPsf]‌‌‌ v'b gfkmfsf]‌‌‌ @) k|ltzt /‌‌sdnfO{

	 ;fwf/‌‌‌0f hu]‌‌‌8f sf]‌‌‌ifdf af“8kmf“8 ug]‌‌‌{ gLlt cjnDjg ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . 



!^=	sd{rf/‌‌L pkbfg, labf tyf cGo ;'ljwf jfkt Joj:yf gLlt M
	 -s_	 sd{rf/‌‌‌Lsf]‌‌‌ pkbfg ;DaGwdf sd{rf/‌‌‌L ljlgodfjnL, @)^% df Aoj:yf eP cg';f/‌‌‌ :yfoL sd{rf/‌‌‌Lx?sf]‌‌‌ nfuL

		  pkbfg jfktsf]‌‌‌ Joj:yf ug]‌‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . 

	 -v_	 ;+lrt labfsf]‌‌‌ xsdf @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd ;+:yfdf sfo{/‌‌‌t sd{rf/‌‌‌Lx?sf]‌‌‌ ;+lrt ljbf u0fgf u/‌‌‌L ;f]‌‌‌ jfktsf]‌‌‌

		  /‌‌‌sd Joj:yf ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

	 -u_	 sd{rf/‌‌‌Laf6 tnasf]‌‌‌ !) k|ltzt ;+rosf]‌‌‌if afkt s6fO{ ;f]‌‌‌lx a/‌‌‌fj/‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌sd yk u/‌‌‌L :jLs[t cjsf; sf]‌‌‌ifdf

		  hDdf ug]‌‌‌{ ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

	 -3_	 sd{rf/‌‌‌L af]‌‌‌g; Joj:yf af]‌‌‌g; P]‌‌‌g, @)#! ad.]‌‌‌lhd ;Dk"0f{ ;~rfng kl5sf]‌‌‌ v'b gfkmfaf6 !) k|ltztsf]‌‌‌ b/‌‌‌n]‌‌‌ x'g]‌‌‌

		  /‌‌‌sd jf]‌‌‌g; jfkt lx;fj u/‌‌‌L 5'§ofOPsf]‌‌‌5 .

!&=	sd{rf/‌‌‌L ;fk6L M
	 sd{rf/‌‌‌L ;]‌‌‌jf ljlgodfjnL, @)^% cGtu{t sd{rf/‌‌‌LnfO{ lbOg]‌‌‌ shf{ ;fk6LnfO{ cGo ;DklQ zLif{sdf n]‌‌‌vf+sg u/‌‌‌L
	 jf;nftsf]‌‌‌ cg';"rL $=!^ df b]‌‌‌vfOPsf]‌‌‌5 .

!*=	d;nGb df}‌‌‌Hbft M 
	 vl/‌‌‌b u/‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf d;nGb tyf 5kfO{ ;fdfu|Lx? pkof]‌‌‌lutf tyf vktsf]‌‌‌ cfwf/‌‌‌df First In First Out (FIFO) k|0ffnLaf6 x'g
	 cfpg]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌sd vr{ n]‌‌‌vL df}‌‌‌Hbftdf /‌‌‌x]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ d;nGb ;fdfgnfO{ cGo ;DklQdf n]‌‌‌vf°g ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 . 

!(= ;Defljt bfloTj 
	 o; cfly{s aif{ ;Dddf k|jfx u/‌‌‌]‌‌‌sf]‌‌‌ Dofb ggf3]‌‌‌sf hdfgt, lj8 j08, k/‌‌‌km/‌‌‌d]‌‌‌G; a08, ckl/‌‌‌jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf /‌‌‌
	 clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/‌‌‌]‌‌‌G6L jfktsf ;Dk'0f{ bfloTj /‌‌‌sdnfO{ ;Defljt bfloTj cGtu{t k|:t't ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

@)= k'g{;d"xs/‌‌‌0f tyf k'g{jlu{s/‌‌‌0f (Regrouping and Reclassification)
	 ut jif{sf]‌‌‌ /‌‌‌sdx?nfO{  cfjZostf cg';f/‌‌‌ k'g{;d"xs/‌‌‌0f tyf k'g{jlu{s/‌‌‌0f ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌‌5 .

^!



zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8 cg';"rL $=##

n]‌vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿
cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&!

ljj/‌‌0f /‌‌sd -?_

	

ljj/‌‌0f /‌‌sd -?_

ljj/‌‌0f rfn' jif{ -?_ ut jif{ -?_ kl/‌‌jt{g -?_

rNtL lgIf]‌k 76,653,251=86 42,882,111=95 33,771,139=91

dflh{g lgIf]‌k 1,222,350=00 1,191,850=00 30,500=00

art lgIf]‌k 3,709,468,410=77 2,968,956,240=95 740,512,169=82

dfu]‌sf]‌ avt ltg'{kg]‌{ lgIf]‌k 357,252,314=68 281,731,623=08 75,520,691=60

d'2tL lgIf]‌k 761,421,063=24 718,022,051=83 43,399,011=41

hDdf $,()^,)!&,#()=%% $,)!@,&*#,*&&=*! *(#,@##,%!@=&$

ljj/‌‌0f k|ltzt

!!=(!

^=)!

%=()

^@

z'?sf]‌ df}‌‌Hbft

shf{ ljt/‌‌0f

shf{ c;'nL

clGtd df}‌‌Hbft

;f“jf shf{ ckn]‌vg

Jofh ckn]‌vg

z'?sf]‌ k"“hL

cfly{s jif{ @)&)÷&! sf]‌ af]‌g; z]‌o/‌‌ -@) k|ltztn]‌_

jf]‌g; z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L kZrft @ M ! xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L

xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L kZrft x'g'kg]‌{ r'Qmf z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&! ;Dddf xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌Ljf6 k|fKt z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&! df sfod /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL

#,!@),!#),@)&=^$

3,439,187,700=00

2,257,907,194=31

$,#)!,$!),&!#=##

–

–

#!(,*^#,^))=))

63,972,800=00

191,918,200=00

575,754,600=00

166,055,600=00

%$(,*(@,)))=))

shf{ /‌‌ nufgLsf]‌ cf}‌‌ift cg'kft

lgIf]‌k cf}‌‌ift cg'kft
v"b cGt/‌‌

!= 	;dLIff jif{df ljt/‌‌0f, c;'nL tyf ckn]‌vg ePsf]‌ shf{sf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f

@=	 r'Qmf k+"hLdf ePsf]‌ kl/‌‌jt{gsf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f

#=	 lgIf]‌k bfloTjdf ePsf]‌ kl/‌‌jt{gsf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f

$=	 efl/‌‌t cf}‌‌ift Jofhb/‌‌



^#

%=	 ckn]‌vg x'g af“sL vr{
	 ckn]‌vg x'g af“sL vr{ g/‌‌x]‌sf]‌ .

^=	 clws]‌lGb|t hf]‌lvdsf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f
	 sf]‌if /‌‌ u}‌‌/‌‌ sf]‌if (Funded & Non-Funded_df cfwfl/‌‌t k|lt u|fxs shff{ tyf IF]‌qut shf{ lgDg adf]‌lhd /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ 5 .

ljj/‌‌0f shf{ tyf ;fk6L -?_ ;Defljt bfloTj -?_

r}‌‌q d;fGt @)&) sf]‌ k|fylds k"“hL -?_ 573,417,603=70 573,417,603=70

cfiff9 d;fGt @)&! df Ps OsfO{df ePsf]‌ pRrtd PS;kf]‌h/‌‌ 78,739,403=00 10,000,000=00

Ps OsfO{df ePsf]‌ pRrtd PS;kf]‌h/‌‌ -k|ltzt_ 13=73 1=74

&=	 e'QmfgL cjlwsf]‌ cfwf/‌‌df ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf]‌ jlu{s/‌‌0f	
?= nfvdf

!–() lbg (!–!*) lbg !*!–@&) lbg @&!–#^% lbg ! jif{ eGbf a9L s"n /‌‌sd

;DklQ

gub df}‌‌Hbft 1,773=81 – – – – 1,773=81

a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf df}‌‌Hbft 2,474=24 – – – – 2,474=24

ljb]‌zL a}‌‌+sdf ul/‌‌Psf]‌ nufgL – – – – – –

dfu]‌sf]‌ avt kfpg' kg]‌{ /‌‌sd 9,337=11 – – – – 9,337=11

g]‌kfn ;/‌‌sf/‌‌sf]‌ C0fkq – – – – – –

g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+s C0fkq – – – – – –

cGt/‌‌ a}‌‌+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf 
nufgL

– – – – – –

shf{ ;fk6 4,052=77 6,993=87 8,262=67 11,702=05 12,002=74 43,014=10

kfpg'kg]‌{ Jofh 32=74 – – – 5=07 37=81

cGo – – – – – –

s"n ;DklQ !&,^&)=^& ^,((#=*& *,@^@=^& !!,&)@=)% !@,))&=*! %^,^#&=)&
bfloTj

;fk6L – – – – – –

rNtL lgIf]‌k 778=76 – – – –

art lgIf]‌k 12,641=69 5,125=57 5,523=75 9,508=55 7,867=65 40,667=21

d'2tL lgIf]‌k 1,107=07 1,773=30 743=64 984=72 3,005=48 7,614=21

C0fkqx¿ – – – – – –

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]‌{ 214=05 – – – – 214=05

Jofh lbg'kg]‌{ 20=44 – – – – 20=44

shf{ gf]‌S;fgL Joj:yf 515=62 – – – – 515=62

cGo 113=16 – – – – 113=16

s"n bfloTj !%,#()=&( ^,*(*=*& ^,@^&=#( !),$(#=@& !),*&#=!# $(,(@#=$%
v"b ljQLo ;DklQ 2,279=88 95=00 1,995=28 1,208=78 1,134=68 6,713=62

;l~rt v"b ljQLo ;DklQ @,@&(=** @,#&(=** $,#&)=!^ %,%&*=($ ^,&!#=^@ ^,&!#=^@

*=	 ljsf; a}‌‌+sn]‌ ;'/‌‌If0fsf ¿kdf cfkm\gf]‌ ;DklQ lwtf]‌ /‌‌fvL s'g}‌‌ /‌‌sd lnPsf]‌ 5}‌‌g .



^$

(=	 u}‌‌/‌‌ a}‌‌+ls· ;DklQ
	 ljsf; a}‌‌+sn]‌ xfn;Dd s'g}‌‌ u}‌‌/‌‌ a}‌‌+ls· ;DklQ :jLsf/‌‌ u/‌‌]‌sf]‌ 5}‌‌g . 

!)=	 r'Qmf k"“hL dWo]‌ clu|d e'QmfgL k|fKt (Paid in  Advance), e'QmfgL k|fKt x'g af“sL  (Calls in Arrears) /‌‌ hkmt ul/‌‌Psf 
 	 t/‌‌ k'gM lgisfzg gul/‌‌;s]‌sf (Forfeited But Not Issued) z]‌o/‌‌x¿ 
	 ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ sflt{s !$ ut]‌ ;DkGg kf“rf}‌‌ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌0f ;efn]‌ lg0f{o u/‌‌]‌ adf]‌lhd cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷&) sf]‌
	 gfkmfjf6 @) k|ltzt af]‌gz z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L kZrft sfod ePsf]‌ r'Qmf k"“hL ?= #*,#*,#^,$))÷– sf]‌ @ M ! -b'O{
	 a/‌‌fj/‌‌ Ps_ cg'kftn]‌ x'g]‌ /‌‌sd ?= !(,!(,!*,@))÷– a/‌‌fa/‌‌ xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ hf/‌‌L ul/‌‌Psf]‌df @)&! cfiff9
	 d;fGt ;Dd ?= !^,^),%%,^))÷– hDdf eO{ ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ r'Qmf z]‌o/‌‌ k"“hL ?= %$,(*,(@,)))÷– sfod ePsf]‌5  .
	 tf]‌lsPsf]‌ ;dodf ?= @,%*,^@,^))÷– a/‌‌fa/‌‌sf]‌ xsk|b z]‌o/‌‌ z]‌o/‌‌wgLx?jf6 e'QmfgL k|fKt gePsf]‌df pQm /‌‌sdnfO{
	 hkmt u/‌‌L jf;nft ldlt kZrft k'gMlgisfzg k|s[of k"/‌‌f ul/‌‌;lsPsf]‌5 .

!!=	lnhxf]‌N8 ;DklQdf ut jif{;Dd /‌‌ o; jif{ ckn]‌vg (Amortization) ul/‌‌Psf]‌ /‌‌sdsf]‌ ljj/‌‌0f

!@=	cfos/‌‌
-s_	o; jif{sf]‌ cfos/‌‌
	 o; jif{sf]‌ cfos/‌‌ Joj:yf cfos/‌‌ P]‌g @)%* cg';f/‌‌ ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 .
-v_	:yug s/‌‌
	 cfos/‌‌ Joj:yfdf of]‌ jif{sf]‌ cfos/‌‌ tyf :yug s/‌‌ ;dfj]‌z ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 . sDkgLsf]‌ :yug cfo ;DklQnfO{ cGo 
	 ;DklQdf ;dfj]‌z ul/‌‌Psf]‌ 5 . :yug cfosf]‌ u0fgf lgDg adf]‌lhd ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 .

!#=	cGo	
-s_	pkbfg Joj:yfM 
	 ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ sd{rf/‌‌L ljlgodfjnL, @)^% cg';f/‌‌ % aif{ ;]‌jf cjwL k'u]‌sf :yfoL sd{rf/‌‌Lx?nfO{ pkbfg k|bfg

	 ug]‌{ Joj:yf /‌‌x]‌sf]‌n]‌ cfiff9 d;fGt @)&! ;Dddf :yfoL ePsf sd{rf/‌‌Lx?sf]‌ ;]‌jf cjwLsf]‌ cfwf/‌‌df pkbfg /‌‌sd

	 u0fgf u/‌‌L ?= @$ nfv # xhf/‌‌ # ;o #) Joj:yf u/‌‌L jf;nftsf]‌ cg';"rL $=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]‌vfOPsf]‌5 .

-v_ labf jfktsf]‌ Joj:yf M 

	 a}‌‌+sdf sfo{/‌‌t sd{rf/‌‌Lx?sf]‌ @)&! cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf]‌ ;+l~rt ljbf jfktsf]‌ bfloTj /‌‌sd ?= @@ nfv @% xhf/‌‌

	 ^ ;o (^ ?k}‌‌+of %) k}‌‌;fnfO{ jf;nftsf]‌ cg';"rL $=& cGtu{t cGo bfloTjdf b]‌vfOPsf]‌5 .

-u_	gub nfef+z tyf af]‌gz z]‌o/‌‌ M 

	 ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]‌ ldlt @)&!÷)^÷)^ df a;]‌sf]‌ a}‌‌7sn]‌ cf=j= @)&)÷)&! sf]‌ d'gfkmfjf6 ljQLo

z'? df}‌‌Hbft
o; jif{sf]‌ yk 

/‌‌sd ?=
clGtd df}‌‌Hbft ?= o;  jif{sf]‌ ckn]‌vg

!!,$#%,^#!=(( $,^)$,&#$=%) &!(,!*^=$( !%,#@!,!*)=))

ljj/‌‌0f ljQLo ljj/‌‌0f cg';f/‌‌ -?_ cfos/‌‌ P]‌g cg';f/‌‌ -?_ km/‌‌s -?_
l:y/‌‌ ;DklQ 51,130,334=00 53,622,304=10 2,491,970=10

sd{rf/‌‌L ljbf jfkt Joj:yf 2,225,696=50 – 2,225,696=50

sd{rf/‌‌L pkbfg jfkt Joj:yf 2,403,330=00 2,403,330=00

v"b c:yfoL cGt/‌‌ 7,120,996=60    

:yug s/‌‌ ;DklQ @#)∞ 2,136,299=00 

ut cfly{s jif{;Ddsf]‌ :yug s/‌‌ ;DklQ÷-bfloTj_ 1,870,093=00

o; cfly{s jif{sf]‌ :yug s/‌‌ cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ @^^,@)^=))



^%

	 ljj/‌‌0f :jLs[t ug]‌{ ldltdf sfod /‌‌x]‌sf]‌ r'Qmf k"“hL ?= %& s/‌‌f]‌8 %& nfv %$ xhf/‌‌ ^ ;o sf]‌ !@ k|ltztn]‌ x'g
	 cfpg]‌ /‌‌sd ?= ^ s/‌‌f]‌8 () nfv () xhf/‌‌ % ;o %@ gub nfef+z /‌‌ !) k|ltztn]‌ x'g cfpg]‌ /‌‌sd ?= % s/‌‌f]‌8
	 &% nfv &% xhf/‌‌ % ;o a/‌‌fj/‌‌ af]‌gz z]‌o/‌‌ ljt/‌‌0f ug]‌{ k|:tfj u/‌‌]‌sf]‌ 5 . cfos/‌‌ P]‌g, @)%* sf]‌ bkmf $& s
	 -%_ df ePsf]‌ Joj:yf cg'?k nfef+z s/‌‌sf]‌ Joj:yf ul/‌‌Psf]‌ 5}‌‌g .	
-3_	jf;nftsf]‌ ldlt kZrft\ a}‌‌+ssf]‌ ljQLo ljj/‌‌0fx?nfO{ k|efj kfg]‌{ u/‌‌L s'g}‌‌ klg dxTjk"0f{ 36gfx? ljsf; a}‌‌+sdf
	 36]‌sf 5}‌‌g\g .
-ª_	k'g{;d"xs/‌‌0f tyf k'g{jlu{s/‌‌0f (Regrouping and Reclassification):
	 ut jif{sf]‌ /‌‌sdx?nfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/‌‌ k'g{;d"xs/‌‌0f tyf k'g{jlu{s/‌‌0f ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 .	
-r_	d'Vo Joj:yfksLo kbflwsf/‌‌Lx¿sf]‌ tna eQf tyf ;'ljwfM

yk ;"rgfx¿M
-c_ 	;~rfns ;ldlt a}‌‌7s jfkt ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf /‌‌ ;~rfnsx?nfO{ k|lt a}‌‌7s ?= !,)))÷– k|bfg ug{]‌
	 ul/‌‌Psf]‌df kf“rf}‌‌ jflif{s ;fwf/‌‌0f ;efsf]‌ lg0f{o adf]‌lhd lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]‌wg u/‌‌L cfjZos :jLs[t kZrft ;ldltsf
	 cWoIfnfO{ k|lt a}‌‌7s ?= %,)))÷– /‌‌ cGo ;b:ox?nfO{ k|lt a}‌‌7s ?= $,)))÷– a}‌‌7s eQf k|bfg ul/‌‌Psf]‌]‌5 .  
-cf_	 Joj:yfkg ;d"x cGtu{t k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L clws[tsf]‌ lglZrt jflif{s tnj tyf eQf (Fixed Annual Compensation) af]‌gz,
	 ;+rosf]‌ifdf yk tyf ;Dk"0f{ ;'ljwf ;lxt cfly{s aif{ @)&)÷)&! df ?= #@,!^,%^*÷– e'QmfgL ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 eg]‌
	 ;l~rt labf jfkt ?= !(^,^$&÷– Joj:yf ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 .
-O_	 cGo Joj:yfksLo clws[t cGtu{t gfoj dxfk|jGws tyf k|jGwsx?sf]‌ tnj, eQf tyf cGo ;Dk'0f{ ;'ljwfx?
	 ;dfj]‌z ul/‌‌Psf]‌5, h; cGtu{t dfl;s tyf jflif{s ?kdf k|bfg ul/‌‌g]‌ lglZrt jflif{s tnj tyf eQf (Fixed
	 Annual Compensation) ;dfj]‌z ul/‌‌Psf]‌5 . 

!$=	lx;fa ldnfgsf]‌ cj:yf

ljj/‌‌0f ;~rfns -?_
k|d'v sfo{sf/‌‌L 
clws[t -?_

cGo Joj:yfksLo 
clws[t -?_

cNksfnLg sd{rf/‌‌L ;'ljwfx¿ @#&,)))=)) #,@!^,%^*=)) %,@%(,#((=))

cjsf; ;'ljwfx¿ — — —

hDdf @#&,)))=)) #,@!^,%^*=)) %,@%(,#((=))

vftfsf]‌ k|sf/‌‌ hDdf /‌‌sd -?_ ! jif{;Dd -?_ ! – # jif{ # jif{ eGbf a9L
s= Ph]‌G;L lx;fa – – – –
g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+s – – – –
cGo a}‌‌+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf

– – – –

v= zfvf lx;fa – – – –



^^

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8
k|jGw–kqdf ul/‌‌Psf]‌ ;+zf]‌wg tyf yk -tLg dxn]‌_

;fljssf]‌ Aoj:yf	 xfnsf]‌ ;+zf]‌lwt Joj:yf	 ;+zf]‌wg ug'{sf]‌ sf/‌‌0f

bkmf ^ -v_  ljsf; a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ tTsfn hf/‌‌‌L ug]‌‌{ 

z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ k"“hL ?= %&,%&,%$,^))÷– -?= ;GtfpGg 

s/‌‌‌f]‌‌8 ;GtfpGg nfv rf}‌‌jGg xhf/‌‌‌ 5 ;o_ dfq 

x'g]‌‌5 . ;f]‌‌ k"“hLnfO{ k|lt z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ ?= !))÷– b/‌‌‌n]‌‌ 

%&,%&,%$^ -;GtfpGg nfv ;GtfpGg xhf/‌‌‌ 

kf“r ;o 5ofln;_ yfg ;fwf/‌‌‌0f z]‌‌o/‌‌‌df ljefhg 

ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ 5 .

bkmf ^ -u_ ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ r'Qmf k"“hL ?= 

%&,%&,%$,^))÷– -?= ;GtfpGg s/‌‌‌f]‌‌8 ;GtfpGg 

nfv rf}‌‌jGg xhf/‌‌‌ 5 ;o_ dfq x'g]‌‌5 .

bkmf ^ -v_  ljsf; a}‌‌+sn]‌‌ tTsfn hf/‌‌‌L ug]‌‌{ z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ 

k"“hL ?= ^#,##,#),!))÷– -?= lq;¶L s/‌‌‌f]‌‌8 t]‌‌lQ; 

nfv tL; xhf/‌‌‌ Ps ;o ?k}‌‌+of_ dfq x'g]‌‌5 . ;f]‌‌ 

k"“hLnfO{ k|lt z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ ?= !))÷– b/‌‌‌n]‌‌ ^#,##,#)!      

-lq;¶L nfv t]‌‌lQ; xhf/‌‌‌ tLg ;o Ps_ yfg ;fwf/‌‌‌0f 

z]‌‌o/‌‌‌df ljefhg ul/‌‌‌Psf]‌‌ 5 . 

bkmf ^ -u_ ljsf; a}‌‌+ssf]‌‌ r'Qmf k"“hL ?= 

^#,##,#),!))÷– -lq;¶L s/‌‌‌f]‌‌8 t]‌‌lQ; nfv tL; 

xhf/‌‌‌ Ps ;o ?k}‌‌+of dfq_ x'g]‌‌5 .

!) k|ltzt af]‌‌gz z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ 

ljt/‌‌‌0f kZrft k"“hL a[l4 

x'g]‌‌ ePsfn]‌‌ .

!) k|ltzt af]‌‌gz z]‌‌o/‌‌‌ 

ljt/‌‌‌0f kZrft k"“hL a[l4 

x'g]‌‌ ePsfn]‌‌ .



^&



^*

zfOg /‌‌]‌;'·f 8]‌enkd]‌06 a}‌‌+s lnld6]‌8

g]‌kfn /‌‌fi6« a}‌‌+sn]‌ jflif{s ljQLo ljj/‌‌0f k|sfzg ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ubf{ k|fKt lgb]‌{zgx?sf ;DjGwdf a}‌‌+ssf]‌ ;~rfns 
;ldltsf]‌ ldlt @)&!÷&÷!! ut]‌ a;]‌sf]‌ !@^ cf}‌‌ a}‌‌+7sn]‌ u/‌‌]‌sf]‌ lg0f{o .

!=	 shf{ k|jfx tyf gljs/‌‌0f ubf{ ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of k'/‌‌f ug]‌{ ul/‌‌Psf]‌df txf+sf]‌ lgb]‌{zg adf]‌lhd yk Jojl:yt agfOg]‌

	 Aoxf]‌/‌‌f cg'/‌‌f]‌w ub{5f}‌‌+ . 

@=	 KYC Policy nfO{ k"0f{ ?kdf sfof{Gjog ug]‌{ tkm{ ljz]‌if Wofg lbg]‌ Joxf]‌/‌‌f cg'/‌‌f]‌w ub{5f}‌‌+ . 

#=	 n]‌vfk/‌‌LIfsn]‌ cf}‌‌+NofPsf cGo s}‌‌lkmotx? ;'wf/‌‌ ug'{sf ;fy}‌‌ s}‌‌lkmotx? k'g M gbf]‌xf]‌l/‌‌g]‌ Joj:yf ldnfpg 

	 Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]‌{zg lbOPsf]‌ . 



^(

l6kf]‌6 M



&)

l6kf]‌6 M



e'jg >]i7
l;dn6f/L

g/x/L kf}8]n
e'dxL

afa'/fd kGyL
cd/fO{

s[i0f k|;fb cof{n
dh'jf

pd]z 1jfnL
an]6S;f/

lbks kf08]
l;4fy{gu/

cg'/fu kf08]
hLtk'/

k|sfz >]i7
v}/]gL

s[i0f x/L e08f/L
a'lt{af·

lbks kf]v/]n
;lGwvs{

ls/0f k|= zdf{ g]kfn
a'6jn

nfnd0fL kGyL
td3f;

/fh]z uf}td
of]lus'6L

lbj; >]i7
jfld 6S;f/

;lrg >]i7
zflGtk'/

n]vgfy kf}8]n
?b|k'/

/fh]Gb| s'df/ jfUn]
d+unfk'/

cGhnL s]= l;=
r'qfj]zL

czf]s kf08]
Hof]ltgu/, dl0fu|fd

Joj:yfkg ;d"x tyf laefuLo k|d'vx?

k|sfz kf}8]n
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

;fh{g e§/fO{
gfoj dxfk|aGws

e'jg k|;fb kGy
n]vf

x'dgfy 1jfnL
shf{

uf]kfn vgfn
sfg"g 

gd|tf yfkf
;~rfng tyf sf]if

b]la k|;fb kf}8]n
;"rgf k|ljlw
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